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                               BANKNOTES 
 

 1 Central Bank Lavery series Five Pounds 5-9-75 (number written on face), fine, "B" series  €20.00 
 Scotus Five Pounds 18-10-85, good fine.  (2) 

 2 Central Bank Lavery series Ten Shillings x2: 3-1-62  vf, 19-6-63 about vf.  (2) €30.00 

 3 Central Bank Lavery series Ten Shillings x3: 6-4-64, 7-10-65 & 6-6-68.  Light folds or  €30.00 
 creases, good fine.  (3) 

 4 Central Bank B series One Pound Medb x2, 17-07-89, unc.  (2) €20.00 

 5 Irish Republican bond Ten Dollars, issued March 17 1866 to James Murphy, printed  €400.00 
 signature of John O'Mahony, Blake & Calloway FE2.  Folds and minor nicks at top, fine. 

  

  COINS: Ireland 

 6 James II 1690 gunmoney small shilling, obv worn, rev good, William & Mary 1694  €35.00 
 halfpenny, obv poor, rev fine, William III halfpenny 1696, obv fine, rev good.  (3) 

 7 George II halfpenny 1749 good, George III London coinage halfpenny 1781 x2, about fine  €25.00 
 to fine.  (3) 

 8 George III farthing 1806, ef with lustre. €25.00 

 9 LSD.  Halfcrowns x3, 1928 good vf, 1930 fine, 1931 fine.  (3) €25.00 

 10 LSD.  Halfcrowns x4: 1931 fine, 1933 vf, 1934 x2, both about vf.  (4) €40.00 

 11 LSD.  Halfcrown 1934, good ef. €100.00 

 12 LSD.  1937 group: halfcrown about fine, florin good fine, shilling good fine.  (3) €70.00 

    fine, vf & ef.  (7) 
 14 LSD.  Florins x4: 1928 unc, 1928 about vf, 1940 about vf, 1940 fine.  (4) €35.00 

 15 LSD.  Florin 1935, about unc with some tarnish on part of obverse. €75.00 

 16 LSD.  1939 florin, good ef. €35.00 

 17 LSD.  Florin 1939, vf. €20.00 

 18 LSD.  Shilling x2, 1928 good vf and 1931 vf.  (2) €20.00 

 19 LSD.  1968 penny x100, brilliant unc.  (100) €32.00 

 20 Mixed lot of minor errors: filled dies, offsets, off centre, flan clips etc, Ireland, UK & few  €20.00 
 foreign.  (23) 

 21 LSD.  Farthings x3, 1930, 1939x2, halfpenny 1936, penny 1943, sixpence 1939 & 1969, all  €25.00 
 good vf to ef.  (7) 

 22 Mixed lot with LSD sixpence x35, threepence x25, halfpenny x15 with early dates from  €20.00 
 1928.  Much vf.  (75) 

 23 Decimal.  Cengtral Bank set of 6, first decimal issue, in green folder. €20.00 

 24 Decimal.  One pound 1990 proof in capsule. €20.00 

 25 Decimal.  Uncirculated group: Millennium fifty pence 1988 x2, twenty pence 1986 x2, 1988  €20.00 
 x2, small ten pence 1993 x4, large five pence 1980.  All unc.  (11) 

 26 Decimal.  Millennium fify pence x2, 1990 one pound x2, also Hibernia two euro 2016, all  €20.00 
 brilliant unc.  (5) 

 27 2002 euro year set of 8, unc in perspex case. €20.00 
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 28 Central Bank uncirculated year sets: 2003 Marino, 2003 Special Olympics plus five euro in  €125.00 
 folder, 2005 Heywood Gardens, 2007 Dun Aengus, 2007 Treaty of Rome plus two euro in  
 folder, 2008 Newgrange, 2009 125th anniversary of GAA.  All unc.  (7+2) 

 29 Central Bank 2004 Celtic Swan ten euro silver proof in presentation box with cert. €35.00 

 30 Central Bank 2005 silver proof ten euro for Rowan Hamilton, in presentation box with cert. €40.00 

 31 Central Bank 2007 proof year set of 9, incl Treaty of Rome two euro, in presentation case  €50.00 
 with cert. 

 32 2012 euro year set of 8 unc in perspex case. €20.00 

 33 Central Bank 2013 silver proof ten euro James Joyce in presentation case with cert. €50.00 

 34 2014 euro year set of 8 unc on display card. €20.00 

 35 2016 year set of 8, incl two euro Hibernia, unc in perspex case, €20.00 

 36 Brass coin weight "The Standard of Ireland / 9D 5 1/4G" 1718.  very good / fine. €30.00 

 37 Book.  "For Want of Good Money: the story of Ireland's coinage" Edward Colgan 2003  €25.00 
 hardback with dust jacket 208 pages.  Signed by the author, fine. 

 

  

  COINS: World 

 38 Liberia.  Gold twenty dollars proof, 1.24g, in presentation case by Pobjoy Mint. €50.00 

 39 UK.  George III gold guinea 1776, shield reverse, good vf. €550.00 

 40 UK.  George III gold guinea 1777, shield reverse, vf. €550.00 

 41 UK.  George III gold guinea 1781, shield reverse, vf. €500.00 

 42 UK.  George III gold guinea 1787, spade reverse, vf. €500.00 

 43 UK.  George III gold guinea 1788, spade reverse, good vf. €500.00 

 44 UK.  George III gold guinea 1792, spade reverse, ef. €550.00 

 45 UK.  Mixed lot with range of 17 halfcrowns 1947-1967 in folder, mixed date set halfpenny  €35.00 
 to halfcrown in perspex case, first decimal coin set of 5, halfpence to ten pence in blue  
 plastic folder x6, Royal Mint brilliant unc sets 1984 & 1992. 

 46 UK.  Victoria crowns x3, 1888, 1889 & 1890, good fine.  (3) €75.00 

 47 UK.  Victoria crowns x2, 1889 fine, 1900 fine with edge knocks.  (2) €45.00 

 48 UK.  Victoria halfcrowns x3, 1887, 1890 & 1892.  Fine to good fine.  (3) €22.00 

 49 UK.  Victoria halfcrowns x3, 1887, 1889, 1891, fine to good fine.  (3) €22.00 

 50 UK.  EVII halfcrowns x4, 1906, 1907, 1909 x2.  Fine.  (4) €30.00 

 51 UK.  EVII halfcrowns 1907 x3, fine to about vf.  (3) €30.00 

 52 UK.  EVII halfcrowns x3, 1907, 1909, 1910, good fine.  (3) €30.00 

 53 UK.  Victoria florin 1899 good fine, EVII halfcrown 1910 fine, florin 1910 good fine, GV  €28.00 
 florin 1912 vf.  (4) 

 54 UK.  Victoria Jubilee head florins x4, 1887, 1889 x3.  Fine to vf.  (4) €22.00 

 55 UK.  Victoria florins, 1891, 1892, threepence 1893 x2.  Fine.  (4) €20.00 

 56 UK.  EVII florins, standing Britannia, x4, 1907, 1909 & 1910x2.  Fine to good fine.  (4) €30.00 

 57 UK.  Victoria shillings x6, 1860, 1887 x2, 1890, 1892, EVII 1910.  Fine to good fine.  (6) €22.00 
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 58 Mixed lot of coins with few medals in tin, much UK copper, some France, also VE Day 1945  €20.00 
 copper medallion in perspex case, and Medal Yearbook 2012 by Token Publishing. 

  

 

  MEDALS, BADGES & MILITARIA 

 59 Military Manual.  "Manual for the Medical Staff Corps" issued by War Office 1893  €20.00 
 hardbound 273 pages with line-drawn illustrations.  Binding a bit loose, very good. 

 60 1917-1921 War of Independence service medal with ribbon and "Comrach" bar.  Very fine. €350.00 

 61 2006 commemorative booklet for anniversary of Battle of the Somme 1916, 28 pages, with €20.00 
  first day cover.  Fine. 

 62 Scouting Centenary 2008.  Set of four membership pin badges, in presentation case, limited €40.00 
  edition with cert, no 62 of 500.  Fine.  (4) 

 63 University College Dublin silver medal for Literary & Historical Society Oratory, awarded to €65.00 
  EG Fitzgibbon 1932-33, hallmarked, dia 44mm, 40g, in presentation box of John Smyth &  
 Sons, Wicklow Street.  Fine. 

 64 Lapel Badge.  "IRISH SOAP BOX DERBY" x2, with long pin at back, yellow metal and blue or  €25.00 
 green enamel.  Fine.  (2) 

 65 Modern pin badges incl Artane Band, Special Olympics / Tesco 2003, IRFU, Rugby World  €25.00 
 Cup 1995 x3, Rugby Sevens World Cup 1993, Rugby World Cup Wales 1999, Irish  
 Olympics, Soccer 2010 World Cup Play-Off Ireland v France, Corona Extra Beer etc.  Fine. (13) 

 66 1997 silver replica of first Irish coin 997AD in presentation case with cert as issued by An  €30.00 
 Post.  Unc. 

 67 Scouting Centenary 2008.  Limited edition set of Jamboree pin badges (Lismore '67,  €50.00 
 Westport '68, Jamborara '77, Woodstock '78, Lakelands '82, Portumna '85, Gosford '89,  
 Ballyfin '93, Lough Dan '97, Ulster '01, Punchestown '08) in presentation case with cert, no 
  61 of 500 issued.  Fine. (11) 

 68 Gas Mask (respirator) in original Irish-made cardboard box, from period of the  €30.00 
 Emergency c1940.  Fine. 

 69 France.  Legion d'Honneur (Legion of Honour) Knight's badge with ribbon.  Green enamel  €32.00 
 a little chipped, otherwise fine. 

 70 India, Military.  "Manual of Military Law" 1937, "Field Service Pocket Book: India" 1935,  €30.00 
 "Field Service Pocket Book (India): Glossary of Military Terms" 1944, "Games & Sports in  
 the Services in India" 1945, also "Manual of Elementary Drill" 1935, maps of Beluchistan  
 (1inch to mile) and Meerut City (1inch to 300ft).  Very good.  (7) 

 71 UK, Trench Art.  WWI brass ashtray made from artillery shell, dated on base Febr 1915.   €25.00 
 Fine. 
 72 Military.  Identity card "Permit to Board" isued by Commissioner of Police Bombay 1946 to €25.00 
  Cpl GSM Palmer, also 1950s Royal Armoured Corps Roll Book with details for XVth-XIXth  
 King's Royal Hussars 3rd Troop "B" Squadron.  Very good.  (2) 

 73 UK.  1989 800th anniversary of Mayoralty of London large bronze medallion by Royal  €30.00 
 Mint, 63mm diameter, unc in presentation case with cert, 5000 issued. 

  

  CIGARETTE CARDS 

 74 Cigarette Cards.  Churchmans "Association Footballers" 2nd series 1939 set of 50.  Fine.  (5) €25.00 

 75 Cigarette Cards.  Players x2 incomplete sets in Players albums: "Boxing" 20/25 and  €40.00 
 "Famous Irish Greyhounds" 47/50.  Some with faults, good to fine.  (67) 

 76 Two incomplete booklets: Players "Film Stars" (28/50), Carreras "Kings & Queens of  €16.00 
 England" (35/50), also 19670s BEA Flight Guide complimentary booklet.  Good to fine. 

  

  EPHEMERA: Ireland 
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 77 Lissadell Country House Auction 2003 Christies/HOK catalogue, 152 pages, colour  €25.00 
 pictures.  Fine. 

 78 Co Kilkenny.  Copies of seven legal documents: 1806 lease between Nuttall Greene & James €50.00 
  Murphy for land at Knocktopher, 1870s Conditions of Sale of house and lands at Kiltorkin, 
  re estate of Edward Nolan, 1886 Will of William Foran Janesville Ohio,1890 assignment of  
 lands from Michael Shortall Senior to Michael Shortall Junior, 1915 Brief on behalf of  
 defendant John Mealey contesting will of Peter Breen, 1916 Judgment re lands in  
 Kilcannon, 1921 Condition of sale of lands at Clonbrock.  Fine.  (7) 

 79 Engraved map of "The Cittie of Limerick" in early 17th century engraved by L. Byrne circa  €30.00 
 1820.  Folded, fine. 

 80 Catechetical Certificates.  1830s Unused printed pro-forma returns form for use by clergy  €20.00 
 to Association for Discountenancing Vice & Promoting Knowledge & Practice of Christian  
 Religion.  Single sheet, fine. 

 81 Crown Land Improvement 1832 House of Commons Report plus Map of Proposed Roads  €30.00 
 between Castleisland and Roskeen Bridge & Shanacross to Clonbanin.  Fine. 

 82 "The Harp: An Irish Catholic Monthly Magazine" July & August 1859, no covers, contents  €20.00 
 include Siege of Galway, Second Siege of Limerick, Treaty of Limerick, Dan Haly.  Fine.  (2) 

 83 1862 House of Commons Report from the Select Committee on the Fisheries (Ireland) Bill  €25.00 
 with proceedings and index, 156 pages.  Very good. 

 84 "A History of the Irish Nation: Social, Ecclesiastical, Biographical, Industrial and  €30.00 
 Antiquarian" MF Cusack 1876 first edition, marble boards 600 pages.  Front cover  
 damaged & detached, body of book sound, Good. 

 85 Daniel O'Connell.  Engraved print with facsimile signature below, framed under glass in  €30.00 
 heavy wooden frame.  Glass cracked. 

 86 1885 Statistical Survey of County Kerry, 2 pages with engraved quarter inch map by  €30.00 
 Macpherson.  Very good. 

 87 Irish History.  "History of the Irish People: the period from1829 to the Land Act of 1881"  €35.00 
 WA O'Conor 1887 hardbound green cloth, 187 pages, "The Oxford Illustrated History of  
 Ireland" ed Roy Foster 1989 hardcover with dust jacket, "Ireland: A Concise History from  
 the Twelfth Century to the Present Day" Paul Johnson 1980 paperback.  Very good to fine. (3)  

 88 Home Rule pamphlet.  "Hear the Right concerning Home Rule for Ireland: An Irishman's  €25.00 
 Appeal to the British Workingman im Question & Answer" 1893, printed Armagh, 28 pages. 
   Very good. 

 89 Royal Society of Antiquaries papers: "Prehistoric Remains in the Burren" Thomas  €25.00 
 Westropp 1898, "Some Mediaeval Wooden Figure Sculptures in Ireland" Catriona  
 MacLeod 1946, ""Statues in the Holy Ghost Hospital Waterford" Catriona MacLeod 1946,  
 "Mediaeval Statues from the 17th Century: Foreign Statues" Catriona MacLeod 1947.  Fine. (4) 

 90 Maps.  Three 18th century facsimile maps of Youghal, Kinsale and Dunboy on Beara  €40.00 
 Peninsula.  Folded, very good.  (3) 

 91 Kingstown Urban District Council Reports & Minutes for the Year 1900, publ by Dollard  €40.00 
 1901, hardbound.  Front cover detached, content fine. 

 92 Bank of Ireland (Crown & Peace Office Dublin City) lodgement book for George Fottrell's  €45.00 
 Suitor account Jan 1904 to July 1905, leather-backed marbled boards, with detailed stubs.   
 (Joyce's Ulysses association item).  Fine. 

 93 "Onomasticon Goedelicum: Locorum et Tribuum Hiberniae et Scotiae - An Index with  €75.00 
 Identifications to the Gaelic Names of Places & Tribes" Edmund Hogan SJ 1910, as issued  
 from printer, unopened, uncut & unbound, 696 pages.  Fine. 

 94 "Cardinal Wiseman's Visit to Ballinasloe" c1912 booklet 30 pages, paper covers.  Very  €25.00 
 good. 
 95 "The Stones of Bray and the stories they can tell of ancient times in the Barony of  €30.00 
 Rathdown" George Digby Scott Rector of Bray 1913 hardback 267 pages.  Cover repaired  
 with tape and covered in clear plastic.  Good. 

 96 Emigration Statistics of Ireland for 1918, 1919 & 1920, three white papers publ by HMSO  €30.00 
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 Dublin, also 1919 Circular re provision of Houses for the Working Classes, also publ by  
 HMSO Dublin.  Fine.  (4) 

 97 Reports of Commissioners of Public Works in Ireland for years ending March 1919, 1920  €25.00 
 & 1921, each 34 pages, publ by HMSO Dublin.  Fine.  (3) 

 98 Illustrated Pioneer Total Abstinence League of the Sacred Heart certificate dated 1919 to  €30.00 
 Peter MacGoldrick, also printed receipt from Church of Our Lady of the Rosary Harold's  
 Cross, and Church Unity Octave leaflet x3 and 1944 letter from a Christian Brother, Tralee. (5)  

 99 Various Reports to Parliament published by HMSO Dublin: 1920 Vice-Regal Committee re  €25.00 
 Clerks of the Crown & Peace etc, 1920 Commissioners of Charitable Donations & Bequests, 
  1920 Public Health Council, 1921 Irish Coal Industry Committee, 1921 National Gallery  
 Director's Report.  Fine.  (4) 

 100 Royal College of Science in Ireland.  Two ribbon badges, blue and green "Chemical  €30.00 
 Association / Hon Treasurer" and "Steward".  R. C. Sc. I. was absorbed into UCD in 1926.   

 101 "The Complete Works of PH Pearse: Plays, Poems, Stories" 1924 6th edition hardback 341  €20.00 
 pages.  Fine. 

 102 "Collected Works of Padraic H Pearse: St Enda's and its Founder" 1924, 240 pages.  Some  €20.00 
 foxing, very good. 

 103 "Collected Works of Padraic H Pearse: Political Speeches and Writing" 1924 hardbound  €20.00 
 372 pages.  Some foxing, very good. 

 104 "Collected Works of Padraic H Pearse: Songs of the Irish Rebels & Specimens from an Irish  €20.00 
 Anthology" 1924 hardbound 236 pages.  Foxing on page edges, very good. 

 105  Scríbhinní Phádraig Mhic Phiarais" 1924 hardbound 268 pages in Irish.  A little foxing,  €20.00 
 very good. 

 106 "The Dunlop Road Guide to Ireland" undated c1928, soft covers 392 pages, with illustrated €24.00 
  roue maps, listings og garages & car agents.  Very good. 

 107 Advertising.  Large card point-of-sale advert for Kilbeggan Distillery "Connemara" whiskey, €25.00 
  also Prudential Assurance Company  wall calendar for 1930.  Former fine, latter good.  (2) 

 108 "The Poems of John MacEntee" Padric Gregory hardback undated, probably first edition 79 €22.00 
  pages.  Fine. 

 109 Hand ticket punch used by ticket collector on GWR trains (no markings).  Good working  €20.00 
 order. 
 110 "The Spirit of Ireland" Lynn Doyle 1935 hardback no dust jacket 120 pages, colour frontis  €22.00 
 by Paul Henry.  Clean copy. 

 111 Ardagh & Clonmacnoise Antiquarian Society Journal x2: 1935 & 1945.  Fine.  (2) €25.00 

 112 "Dublin Official Guide" Irish Tourist Association 1930s card covers 210 pages plus fold-out  €20.00 
 map.  Very good. 

 113 Theatre.  1941-96 range of flyers for Dublin theatres, Gaiety, Olympia, Theatre Royal, also  €30.00 
 seven Gaiety programmes for Dublin Grand Opera Society productions, all 1950s.  Fine.  (37)  

 114 1943 Connradh na Gaedhilge 50th anniversary celebration at the Mansion House  €20.00 
 programme.  Fine. 

 115 "Ulster Motor Trade Handbook 1947: a guide for private and commercial car users"  €35.00 
 paperback 144 pages with fold-out map at back.  Fine. 

 116 Harry Kernoff print "Grand Canal Lock Dublin" signed in pen, light crease, also 1935 print  €30.00 
 Nelson Pillar.  Very good.  (2) 

 117 Co Donegal Railways (Joint Committee) Woking Time Tables 1950 and 1958, also unissued  €20.00 
 caution ticket.  Fine.  (3) 

 118 "Dublin's Fighting Story 1916-21 Told by the Men who Made it" publ by The Kerryman  €35.00 
 c1950, 225 pages.  A little foxing, very good. 

 119 Theatre Programmes.  1951-1960 range for Gaiety & Olympia Theatres.  Fine.  (40) €25.00 

 120 "The Irish Hosteller" x4 roneo'd issues, April, July, September & December 1951, also  €50.00 
 Journal of the Irish Mountaineering Club Winter 1952.  Very good.  (5) 
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 121 "Fianna Fáil 1926-1951" large format 32 pages printed by Irish Press, also handbook  €30.00 
 "Fianna Fáil Scheme of Election Organisation: For Private Circulation Only" 1930s.  Small  
 tear in colour cover of former, latter fine.  (2) 

 122 "Tempest's Annual 1953" Dundalk Guide & Directory, 60 pages, soft cover.  Fine. €25.00 

 123 Quantity of receipts, invoices & billheads, mostly 1954, all to James McLaughlin, Buncrana  €30.00 
 shopkeeper, also Tobacco Dealer's licence & Wireless licence, postal order stubs etc.  Good 
  to fine.  (100s)  

 124 "No Other Law (The Story of Liam Lynch and the Irish Republican Army 1916-1923)"  €120.00 
 Florence O'Donoghue 1954 first edition hardback with original dust jacket 363 pages. Dust 
  jacket worn at edges, owner's name written on endpapers, very good. 

 125 "Reportorium Novum: Dublin Diocesan Historical Record" Vol I No 1, 1955 soft covers 246 €25.00 
  pages.  Small tear at base of spine, very good. 

 126 Bookseller's Catalogues. Hodges Figgis undated (c1960s) "Books Relating to Ireland:  €20.00 
 History & Topography" 178 pages, Hodges Figgis quarterly list Oct 1957, Figgis Rare Books 
  1975.  Good to fine.  (3) 

 127 Large flag, green and red with CABINTEELY in white across, roughly 100ins x 60ins.  Fine. €30.00 

 128 "The Parish of Ballinasloe: Its History from the Earliest Times to the Present Day" Rev  €30.00 
 Patrick K Egan 1960 hardback first edition 355 pages with fold-out map at back.  Fine. 

 129 Bulletin of the Irish Committee of Historical Sciences 1960/61 in folder, also off-print of  €20.00 
 "Taaffe of County Louth" from Journal of County Louth Archaeological Society 1960, and  
 1975 Irish section catalogue of Antiquarian Horological Society.  Fine.  (3) 

 130 Dublin Grand Opera Society souvenir programmes for 1960 Festival of Italian Opera, 1984 €20.00 
  Winter Season, 1986 Winter Season, all at Gaiety Theatre.  Very good to fine.  (3) 

 131 AA Members Handbook Ireland 1963 plus AA Illustrated Road Book of Ireland 1970  €20.00 
 hardback with dust jacket incl gazetteer, itineraries, maps & town plans.  Fine.  (2) 

 132 Blackrock College Annual 1965, red card covers 317 pages.  Fine. €25.00 

 133 "Down Dublin Streets 1916" Eamonn Mac Thomais 1966, "where's Where in Dublin: A  €20.00 
 Directory of Historic Locations 1913-1923" Joe Connell 2006, both paperback.  Fine.  (2) 

 134 "Tempest's Annual: Directory & Guide for the Town of Dundalk" 1966 publ by the Old  €25.00 
 Dundalk Society, soft covers 96 pages.  Fine. 

 135 "Vanishing Dublin" Flora Mitchell 1966 hardback with dust jacket, with 100 colour  €225.00 
 illustrations.  Dust jacket has minor surface paper loss at top, book is fine, no inscription. 

 136 "Irish Local Names Explained" PW Joyce 1968 card covers 107 pages.  Very good. €25.00 

 137 Poster.  1960s Aer Lingus poster advertising Dublin Horse Show.  Fine. €125.00 

 138 Limited edition prints.  Untitled building scene signed by Arthur Gibney 175/300, "Nativity" €25.00 
  signed Georgina Sutton 2/60, mounted for framing, also brochure for Louis Le Brocquy  
 Aubosson Tapestries at Agnew's 2001.  Fine.  (3) 

 139 "Dublin Historical Record" quarterly journal of the Old Dublin Society x22 issues, March  €50.00 
 1971- December 1977.  A little dusty, otherwise fine.  (22) 

 140  "Tempest's Annual: Directory & Guide to the Town of Dundalk 1970-1971" publ by Old  €20.00 
 Dundalk Society, 92 pages plus 48 pages adverts.  Fine. 

 141 Photography.  "The People of Ireland" Colman Doyle 1971 hardback with dust jacket 96  €20.00 
 pages.  Fine. 

 142 "Irish Silver in the Rococo Period" Kurt Ticher 1972 hardback.  Fine. €28.00 

 143 "The Grand Canal of Ireland" Ruth Delaney 1973 hardback with dust jacket 255 pages.   €30.00 
 Fine. 
 144 Ulster interest.  "Some Ulster Surnames" Padraig Mac Giolla Domhnaigh 1974 reprint,  €25.00 
 "Lagan Valley Regional Park" guide 1988, "There was Music there in the Derry Air: A Derry 
  Song Book" compiled by Anne Mulkeen Murray 1989.  Fine.  (3) 

 145 "The Irish: A Personal View" Tim Pat Coogan hardback 1975, dedicated and signed by the  €24.00 
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 author, also autograph on plain page.  Fine.  (2) 

 146 "Introspect: An Annual Review of the Visual Arts" Nos 1, 2 & 3, 1975-1977, large format  €35.00 
 soft covers.  Rare, fine.  (3) 

 147 "Terence MacSwiney and Cork's Gold Collar of SS" 1977 address by Lord Mayor Gerald  €20.00 
 Goldberg to Rotary International (Cork Branch), edition limited to 1000 copies, signed by  
 1982 Lord Mayor.  Very good. 

 148 "Dublin Historical Record" quarterly journal of the Old Dublin Society x29 issues, March  €50.00 
 1978 - September 1985, incl Golden Jubilee issue Sept 1984.  A little dusty, otherwise fine.   

 149 "If You Ever Go to Dublin Town" written & illustrated by William Hemp 1978 hardback  €20.00 
 with dust jacket 55 pages.  Small tear in dust jacket, otherwise fine. 

 150 Seamus Heaney.  "Kenneth Allott Lectures: The Makings of a Music" 1978, 18 pages, and  €35.00 
 "From the Republic of Conscience" 1985, 6 pages publ by Amnesty, both card covers, forst  
 editions.  Fine.  (2) 

 151 Atlas of Ireland prepared under the direction of The Irish National Committee for  €60.00 
 Geography published by Royal Irish Academy 1979, extra large format hardcover 97  
 pages plus index.  Fine. 

 152 "Patrick Kavanagh: Sacred Keeper" biography by Peter Kavanagh 1979 paperback 403  €25.00 
 pages.  Fine. 

 153 "JM Synge's Ireland: In Wicklow, West Kerry & Connemara" George Gmelch & Ann  €25.00 
 Saddlemyer 1980 card covers 166 pages, with photographs by Gmelch.  Very good, ex  

 154 Gill's "Irish Lives" series of paperbacks publ 1980: "Daniel O'Connell", "Arthur Griffith",  €30.00 
 "Michael Collins", "CS Parnell", "James Connolly", "James Craig", "James Joyce".  Mainly fine.  (7)  

 155 "Apples & Angels: Pages from an Artist's Notebook with 21 etchings" Patrick Pye 1980  €50.00 
 hardback with dust jacket, limited edition, signed by the artist.  Fine. 

 156 Four Dublin interest.  "The Book of Blackrock" Liam Mac Cóil1981, "St Bartholomew's: A  €35.00 
 History of the Dublin Parish" Kenneth Milne 1963, "Changing Faces" J. Nolan 1982, "Griffith 
  College Dublin: A history of the Campus 1813-2013" John Dorney 2013.  Fine.  (4) 

 157 "A Drink from Broderick's Well" Colbert Martin 1981 2nd edition hardback with dust  €25.00 
 jacket 167 pages, story of Little Bray community.  Dust jacket has piece missing from inside 
  front flap, very good. 

 158 "Leinster House: Seat of Dail Eireann & Seanad Eireann" John Tobin Clerk of Seanad  €45.00 
 Eireann 1985 cvard covers 59 pages, also "Aras an Uachtarain: A History of the President's 
  House" ed Elizabeth Mayes 2007 paperback 81 pages in English plus 81 in Irish, back to back (2)   

 159 "Lost Ireland: A photographic record at the turn of the century" Laurence O'Connor,  €35.00 
 creased cover, 244 pages, "L'Irlande du pere Browne" EE O'Donnell 1996, text in French,  
 unpaginated featuring Fr Browne's photographs, "Magnum Ireland" ed Brigitte Lardinois  
 & Val Williams 2005 featuring 236 photographs from 1950s-2000s.  All paperback, fine.  (3) 

 160 Irish Arts Review" issues for Spring 1985, Autumn 1987 and Yearbook 2001.  Fine.  (3) €25.00 

 161 "Pauline Bewick: Painting a Life" James White 1985 hardback with dust jacket 160 pages,  €25.00 
 illustrated colour & b&w.  Fine. 

 162 "All About Clonmel: A Presentation of Irish Life" publ by Farmstock Press 1986 in  €25.00 
 conjunction with Bianconi Bi-Centenary Committee, soft covers 100 pages.  Fine. 

 163 "JP Donleavy's Ireland: In All Her Sins and in Some of Her Graces" 1986 paperback 223  €30.00 
 pages, "McGilloway's Ireland" Olly McGilloway 1994 paperback 238 pages with many  
 photographs.  Fine.  (2) 

 164 "In an Irish Garden" edited Sybil Connolly & Helen Dillon, photography Walter Pfieffer  €40.00 
 1986 large format paperback 160 pages, also "A Year in the Irish Garden" Ruth Isabel Ross 
  1999 hardback with dust jacket 138 pages, signed inscription by the author.  Fine.  (2) 

 165 "The Beckett Country: Samuel Beckett's Ireland" Eoin O'Brien 1986 large format hardback,  €30.00 
 photography by David Davison, 402 pages.  Fine. 

 166 "Broadsides: A Collection of New Irish & English Songs 1937" Cuala Press 1987 reprint by  €40.00 
 Irish University Press, features illustrations by Jack B Yeats, Victor Brown, Harry Kernoff & 
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  Maurice MacGonigal.  Fine. 

 167 Bandon Historical Journal No 3 1987, soft cover 60 pages.  Fine. €20.00 

 168 "Patrick Kavanagh: Man and Poet" edited by Peter Kavanagh 1987 paperback 482 pages.   €25.00 
 Fine. 
 169 "The Book of the Liffey from Source to Sea" Elizabeth Hrealy, Christopher Moriarty &  €30.00 
 Gerard O'Flaherty 1988 hardcover with dust jacket 192 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 170 "Alfred Chester Beatty and Ireland 1950-68: A Study in cultural politics" Brian P Kennedy  €25.00 
 1988 hardback with dust jacket 202 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 171 "A Life by the Boyne" Jim Reynolds 1989 paperback 168 pages, dedicated to "all sporting  €25.00 
 fishermen".  Fine. 

 172 "A Peculiar Place: The Adelaide Hospital Dublin 1839-1989" David Mitchell hardback with  €24.00 
 dust jacket 336 pages.  Fine. 

 173 "Milk to Market: a history of Dublin milk supply…" Pat Doyle & Prof Louis PF Smith 1989  €20.00 
 publ by Leinster Milk Producers Association, hardback with dust jacket (neatly repaired)  
 181 pages.  Very good. 

 174 "Ireland" Brendan Lehane 1989 large format hardback with dust jacket, unpaginated with  €22.00 
 colour & b&w photos, line drawings, maps etc.  Very fine. 

 175 "Ireland: An Artist's Year" Pauline Bewick 1990 hardback with dust jacket, 192 pages  €30.00 
 profusely illustrated in colour.  Signed with a sketch on title page.  Fine. 

 176 "Parnell and the Englishwoman" Hugh Leonard 1991 hardback with dustjacket 265 pages.   €20.00 
 Fine. 

 177 "Ordnance Survey in Ireland: An Illustrated Record" 1991 soft covers 104 pages, also  €20.00 
 catalogue for Ordnance Survey Bicentenary Exhibition at Dublin Castle 1991.  Fine. 

 178 Dublin tourist guides etc: "The Top Visitor Attractions in Dublin 1991", "Heritage Trail",  €25.00 
 "City of Dublin" Pitkin guide, "Dublin" Folens booklet, Dublin Castle history & guide, "The  
 Mansion House First Dail", Mansion House x2 different, "The Old Parliament House & Bank 
  of Ireland".  Fine.  (8) 

 179 "Ireland's Royal Canal 1789-1992" Ruth Delaney hardback with dust jacket 216 pages.   €30.00 
 Fine. 
 180 "Megalithic Art in Ireland" Dr Muiris O'Sullivan 1993, photographs by John Scarry, 46  €20.00 
 pages, and "Secret Sights II: Unknown Medieval Ireland" text & Photographs by Rob Vance  
 2005, 200 pages, both paperback.  Fine.  (2) 

 181 "Buildings at Risk: Catalogue of Historic Buildings at Risk in Northern Ireland" Vol 1 1993,  €25.00 
 79 pages, & Vol 2 1995, 119 pages, large format soft covers, published by Ulster  
 Architectural Heritage Society. Fully illustrated.  Fine.  (2) 

 182 "A Portrait of Sarah Purser" Mary Brennan-Holohan 1996 paperback 106 pages.  Scarce,  €35.00 
 fine. 
 183 "The Book of Wicklow: Towns and Villages in the Garden of Ireland" Arthur Flynn & Jim  €22.00 
 Brophy 1996 large format soft covers, 134 pages.  Fine. 

 184 "Ancient Ireland from PreHistory to the Middle Ages" Jacqueline O'Brien & Peter Harbison  €25.00 
 1996 large format hardback with dustjacket 256 pages with colour photos.  Clean, fine. 

 185 "Exploring Wicklow's Rebel Past 1798-1803" Ruán O'Donnell 1998 paperback 71 pages.   €20.00 
 Fine. 
 186 "Irish Architectural & Decorative Studies" Journal of Irish Georgian Society, Vol I 1998 224 €30.00 
  pages, Vol II 1999 208 pages, Vol III 2000 190 pages.  Fine.  (3) 

 187 "Wild Wicklow: Nature in the Garden of Ireland" Richard Nairn & Miriam Crowley 1998  €30.00 
 first edition hard back with dust jacket, 236 pages with colour & b&w pictures, maps etc. Fine.   

 188 "Cromwell An Honourable Enemy: the untold story of the Cromwellian invasion of Ireland" €25.00 
  Tom Reilly 1999 hardback with dust jacket 316 pages.  Fine. 

 189 "The Londonderry & Lough Swilly Railway: A Visitor's Guide" Dave Bell & Steve Flanders  €20.00 
 c1996 large format paperback 96 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 190 "The Concise History of Ireland" Sean Duffy 2000 large format hardback with dust jacket,  €20.00 
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 256 pages.  Fine. 

 191 1916-1921.  Twelve contact sheets with 180 images, mainly Civil War period with a few  €100.00 
 earlier and later, from the Chandler collection, also full-size images of Jim Larkin and Irish  
 Army in St Patrick's Day Parade 1935.  Not all images identified, but a useful record. 

 192 "Avoca: A History of the Vale" undated modern reprint of 1912 original by Rev P Dempsey  €25.00 
 CC hardbound green buckram with gilt decorated cover, 36 pages.  Very fine. 

 193 "On the Verge of Want: A unique insight into living conditions along Ireland's Western  €20.00 
 seaboard in the late 19th century" compiled James Morrissey 2001 large format hardback  
 with dust jacket 247 pages.  Dust jacket has minor edge faults, otherwise fine. 

 194 "The Way that I Went" Robert Lloyd Praeger 2001 paperback with protective plastic  €45.00 
 covering, 394 pages with 38 plates, line drawings, maps etc.  Fine. 

 195 "History of Dun Laoghaire Harbour" John de Courcy Ireland 2002 hardback with dust  €35.00 
 jacket 183 pages with fold-out litho frontispiece.  Very fine. 

 196 "Ingenious Ireland: a county-by-county exploration of Irish mysteries & marvels" Mary  €45.00 
 Mulvihill 2002 hardback with dust jacket 493 pages with copious illustrations.  Fine. 

 197 "The Page and the Stage: The Plough and the Stars" edited by Martin Drury 2003  €45.00 
 paperback from Abbey Outreach "Theatre as Resource" series 87 pages.  Fine. 

 198 "The Irish Zorro: The extraordinary adventures of William Lamport 1615-1659" Gerard  €32.00 
 Ronan 2004 hardback with dust jacket 332 pages.  Fine. 

 199 "Evensong: The story of a Church of Ireland Country Parish" Bill Power 2004 paperback  €30.00 
 178 pages, marks bicentenary of St George's Church Mitchelstown Co Cork, signed by the  
 author.  Fine. 

 200 "A Tragic Troubadour: Life & Collected Work of Folklorist, Poet & Translator Edward  €25.00 
 Walsh (1805-1850)" John J O Ríordáin 2005 hardbound with dust jacket 735 pages.  Fine. 

 201 "Patricia Lynch Storyteller" Phil Young 2005 hardback with dust jacket 200 pages  €40.00 
 illustrated, signed inscription from the author on title page.  Fine. 

 202 "The Story of HB: 80 Years of Ireland's Favourite Ice Cream" Paul Mulhern & Kieran Fagan €24.00 
  2006 hardback with dust jacket 144 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 203 "Ashford Writers in Residence" compiled Sheila Clarke 2006 paperback, collection of 14  €25.00 
 biographies of writers associated with Ashford, incl Peter De Rosa, Seamus Heaney, JM  
 Synge, Gordon Thomas, Richard Chevenix Trench.  Fine. 

 204 "Our Bray: A Local History" Pádraig Ó Fearaíl 2007 large format hardback with dust jacket  €35.00 
 176 pages, illustrated.  Fine. 

 205 "Ballyconnigar" 2008 paintings by Mary Lohan, essay by Colm Toibin, large format  €25.00 
 hardback, limited edition published by Tuskar Rock Press, no 14/50, signed by Lohan &  
 Toibin.  Dust jacket has edge faults, book fine. 

 206 "Spying on Ireland: British Intelligence and Irish Neutrality during the Second World War" €30.00 
  Eunan O'Halpin 2008 hardback with dust jacket 335 pages.  Very fine. 

 207 "Dublin Docklands Reinvented: The Post-Industrial Regeneration of a European City  €20.00 
 Quarter" Niamh Moore 2008 paperback, from series "The Making of Dublin" ed Joseph  
 Brady & Anngret Simms, 320 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 208 "The Adelaide Hospital School of Nursing 1859-2009: A Commemorative History" Gerard  €35.00 
 M Fealy 2009 hardback with dust jacket 148 pages.  Very fine. 

 209 "Obelisk" Journal of Kilmacud Stillorgan Local History Society, No 5: 2010 and No 6:  €24.00 
 2011/12.  Soft covers, fine.  (2) 

 210 "Report of the Investigation into the Loss of the brigantine sailing ship STV 'Asgard II' on  €20.00 
 11th Sept 2008" by Marine Casualty Investigation Board 2010, 85 pages.  Fine. 

 211 Co. Cavan.  "Farnham: Images from the Maxwell Estate, Co Cavan" Brendan Scott 2010 card €20.00 
  covers 100 pages.  Fine. 

 212 "Doesn't Time Fly?: Aer Lingus - Its History" Mike Cronin 2011 hardback with dust jacket  €24.00 
 222 pages illustrated.  Very fine. 

 213 "the Great Famine in Kerry: A study of its impact in the poor law unions of Dingle &  €20.00 
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 Killarney 1845-52" Shane Lehane 2015 paperback 216 pages.  Signed by the author, fine. 

 214 "The Days of Surprise" Paul Durcan 2015 hardback with dust jacket, first edition, 161  €30.00 
 pages.  Fine. 

 215 1910 original indenture between Major Richard O'Shea and John Hughes re lease of  €25.00 
 Sheestown Demesne, Co Kilkenny by the latter, with 10s red embossed stamp, signed and  
 sealed.  Also 1909 affadavit.  Fine.  (2) 

  

  EPHEMERA: World 

 216 Cinema lobby cards.  "No Time to Kill" John Ireland x7, "Massacre River" Guy Madison,  €35.00 
 Rory Calhoun x4, both b&w photo types.  Fine.  (11) 

 217 Film Posters.  "Too Late the Hero" Michael Caine, Henry Fonda, and "A Guide for the  €30.00 
 Married Man" Walter Matthau, Robert Morse, both quad-size folded.  Fine.  (2) 

 218 Film Posters.  Two dual posters: "The Thief Who Came to Dinner" Ryan O'Neal, Jacqueline  €30.00 
 Bisset  with "The Train Robbers" John Wayne, Ann-Margaret, and "Johnny Got His Gun"   
 Timothy Bottoms with "Wild in the Sky" Brandon de Wilde, quad-size, folded.  Fine.  (2) 

 219 Film Poster.  "Anne of the Thousand Days" Richard Burton, Genevieve Bujold quad-size.   €25.00 
 Heavy folds, very good 

 220 Film Poster.  "Desparately Seeking Susan" Rosanna Arquette, Aidan Quinn, Madonna.   €30.00 
 Quad-size, folded.  Fine. 

 221 Film Poster.  "Sweet Charity" Shirley MacLaine, Ricardo Montalban.  Quad-size, folded.  Fine. €30.00 

 222 Roman Catholic Missal (Missale Romanum) c1930 large format, leatherbound, c800 pages  €30.00 
 incl music, all text in Latin.  Well used with some pages repaired by tape.  Good. 

 223 "Ecce Homo" featuring drawings and watercolours by George Grosz, 1965 large format  €20.00 
 hardback with dust jacket.  Originally issued in 1923 in Germany and banned there.  Fine. 

 224 "My Adventures as a Spy" Lt-Gen Sir Robert Baden-Powell 1915 hardback 131 pages.  Very €20.00 
  good. 

 225 UK Comic.  "The Union Jack Library" January 1920, features Sexton Blake.  Very good. €20.00 

 226 Scouting.  Four books: "Knotting" by 'Gilcraft' 1933, "Wolf Cub's Handbook" by Lord Baden €20.00 
  Powell 1960 edition, Official "Scout Leader's Handbook" 1967, and "The Diamond Jubilee  
 Book of Scouting 1907-1967".  Last is hardback, others paperback.  Very good.  (4) 

 227 UK.  1937 Coronation.  Set of 60 souvenir labels by Parkshaw in original envelope, folded  €20.00 
 and some adhesion, also sheetlet of 9 red labels (different design) and single Coronation  
 seal, plus colour postcard with tinsel of Queen Elizabeth II.  Good to fine.  (71) 

 228 Cartoon Annuals.  Giles Sunday Express & Daily Express Cartoons 1960, 1964 & 1982, also €20.00 
  "The Nutty World of JAK" from London Evening Standard, No 1, 1966.  A little dusty, fine.  (4) 

 229 UK, Motoring.  1964 Mercedes 220 Fintail sales brochure.  Fine. €20.00 

 230 "Rolls-Royce Catalogue 1910/11" reprinted 1973 with preface by HF Fergusson-Wood,  €20.00 
 large format hardback with dust jacket, 70 pages plus 27 plates.  Fine. 

 231 Antiques Handbooks.  "Collecting and Looking After Antiques" John Fitzmaurice Mills 1978, €20.00 
  "Miller's Pocket Antique Fact File" Judith & Martin Miller 1988, "Miller's Antiques Checklist: 
  Furniture" 1991, "The Care of Antique and Fine Furniture" Henry Flack III undated.  Fine. (4)  

 232 "The Moor's Last Sigh" Salman Rushdie 1995 first edition hardback with dust jacket 437  €28.00 
 pages, signed by the author on title page.  Fine. 

 233 "Antiquarian Books: A Companion for Booksellers, Librarians & Collectors" compiled  €20.00 
 Philippa Bernard, Leo Bernard & Angus O'Neill, 1995 hardback with dust jacket 461 pages. 

 234 "Bookplates in the Trophy Style" Paul Latcham 2006 large format paperback 184 pages  €20.00 
 with illustrations, from limited edition of 350 published by The Bookplate Society.  Fine. 

 235 Classic Cars die cast metal miniature models x6 in original blister packs: 1901 Fiat Modello, €25.00 
  1906 Rolls Royce Silver Ghost, 1907 Peugeot, 1910 Ford Model T, 1912 Simplex, 1914  
 Vauxhaull Prince Henry, also unboxed forklift truck from "Cars".  (7) 
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 236 "Zeppelin! A Battle for Air Supremacy in WWI" Raymond Laurence Rimell 1984 large  €80.00 
 format hardback with dust jacket, also autograph book with signature of RAG Warneford  
 of Royal Flying Corps, who brought down the first Zeppelin over Liege in Belgium.  (2) 

  

  POSTCARDS 

 237 Theatre Advertising.  Gaiety Theatre x3: "Swiss Express" 1896, "The Little Damozel" scene  €30.00 
 c1910, "The Barretts of Wimpole Street" scene used 1932, also Theatre Royal "Oliver  
 Twist".  Fine.  (4) 

 238 Aviation.  Mixed lot of aircraft at various airports - Irish x13, incl Aer Lingus, RyanAir, Sligo €25.00 
  Airport, Knock Airport x4, various airlines x11, packet of 16 aircraft at Brno Airport 2006, 
  and four repro photos of early biplanes.  Fine.  (44) 

 239 1902 Cork International Exhibition advertising postcard.  Fine unused €20.00 

 240 National Museum of Ireland x40 different cards from different series, many real phot,  €20.00 
 some colour, also National Library x4, Cultural Relations Committee x1 and two others.   

 241 Two early French postcards: Irlande "L'Aliment Mellin" showing dancing boy with  €20.00 
 shillelagh, stereo card woth "Irlande: Maison pres du lac des geants".  Fine unused.  (2) 

 242 Maritime.  Mixed group with SS Cambria LNWR Dublin-Holyhead postally used Holyhead  €30.00 
 1907, B&I Steam Packet Co "Lady Roberts" used 1910, White Star x5, MV Georgic, RMS  
 Cedric, RMS Oceanic, SS Doric, SS Persic, Cunard x3, RMS Mauretania x2 different, MV  
 Brittanic real photo, RMS Princess Maud (Larne-Stranraer) real photo, Union Castle x2,  
 Capetown Castle & Pretoria Castle, Donegall Quay Belfast, SS Baltic Landing Stage  
 Liverpool, TS Londonderry etc.  Mainly fine.  (20) 

 243 Co Cavan.  Modern 1950s/ 80s range with Cavan Town, Main Street Bailieborough, St  €25.00 
 Patrick & St Phelim Cathedral Cavan Town, Lough Sillan, Belturbet, Arva, Virginia,  
 Ballyjamesduff, Derragarra Inn Butlersbridge etc.  Mainly fine, mostly used.  (30) 

 244 Co Cork.  Cork City x8: Coat of Arms, Marina, Opera House, Patrick Street x4, Grand Parade, €25.00 
  Queenstown x5: Admiral's House, Beach, Cathedral, Harbour x2, Fair Day Bantry, The  
 Strand Youghal, etc.  Fine.  (19) 

 245 Dublin.  Packet of 12 views x CTC 1950s incl Dublin Airport x2, O'Connell Street, GPO,  €20.00 
 Parnell Monument, Leinster House, Stephen's Green etc.  Fine.  (12) 

 246 Co Dublin.  Abbey View Monkstown 1920s, plus modern range with Guinea Pig Restaurant, €25.00 
  Bulloch Harbour, Dalkey, Mail Boat, Dun Laoghaire People's Park, Royal Marine Hotel,  
 Harbour etc.  Fine.  (14) 

 247 Dublin.  1907-1930s group with International Exhibition used 1907, Grafton Street used  €20.00 
 1908, four undivided backs (Gough Monument, Kingstown, River Liffey & Sackville Street),  
 Bank of Ireland, Phoenix Park x2, Parnell Monument, Stephen's Green, O' Connell  
 Monument, Glasnevin Cemetery, Lord Mayor Alfie Byrne.   (19) 

 248 Co Galway.  Good range with Clifden x3, Main Street x2, Market Square, The Square  €40.00 
 Athenry, Ancient Church Aran Islands, Archbishop Carr Melbourne with Archbishop Healy  
 Tuam, Market Cross Tuam, Recess Hotel, Galway Distillery, Kynch's Gate, Salmon Fishery,  
 Salthill, William Street, Saturday Market, St Nicholas Church, Spanish Arch, Killary Bay,  
 Leenane x4 etc.  Mainly fine.  (33) 

 249 Co Galway, Aran Islands, plus Achill.  Range of modern reproduction cards and  €25.00 
 photographs incl Repairing Currach Inishbofin, Currach on water, Harpooned  
 shark, Women knitting Inishmaan, Purteen Harbour, Dugort, Pollagh, Kildavnet, Shipping  
 Cattle, Handloom Inishmore, Cottage Inishere, etc.  Fine.  (42) 

 250 Co Galway.  Good topo group with Galway City x13 incl Railway Viaduct, Distillery,  €40.00 
 Saturday Morning Market, Lynch's Mansion, William Street, Shop Street, The Claddagh, also 
  Killary Bay, Leenane, Delphi, Letterfrack, Clifden Market, Oughterard etc.  Fine.  (27) 

 251 Co Louth etc.  Clanbrassil Street Dundalk, Seatoen Castle Dundalk, Blackrock x2, Dundalk  €25.00 
 novelty pull-out, Monasterboice Cross, West Street Drogheda, Drogheda Quays, Greenore,  
 Golf Links Greenore, Warrenpoint from Omeath, Carlingford Lough at Omeath, and  
 envelope of small views of Drogheda & Boyne Valley.  Fine.  (13) 
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 252 Co Wicklow.  Modern range, mostly John Hinde, incl Glenview Hotel, Bray, Greystones,  €25.00 
 Wicklow Town, Brittas Bay, Glenmalure, Enniskerry, Russborough House, Poulaphuca,  
 Silver Strand, Powerscourt, Arklow Harbour, Arklow Entertainment Centre etc.  Many used, 
  mainly fine.  (50) 

 253 Co. Wicklow.  "The Disastrous Floods at Little Bray 1905" by Hely's.  Fine unused. €20.00 

 254 Mixed topographical group incl Boyle Abbey Roscommon, Dominican Church Limerick,  €35.00 
 Castleconnell, Fair Day Cahirciveen, Parnasilla, Great Southern Hotel Killarney by Jotter,  
 Ballina Fisheries, Abbey Street Ballinrobe, Bridge Street Ballinrobe, Main Street Ballinrobe, 
   Royal Hotel & Ulster Bank Belmullet, Railway Hotel Westport, Cong x3 etc.  Mainly fine.  (29) 

 255 Mixed topographical group with Kells Church, Bridge at Slane, Slane Main Street,  €35.00 
 Carlingford, Lough Key, Boyle, Waterford Quays, Aughrim Bridge, 1907 International  
 Exhibition with advert for Jury's Hotel, Scald Bank Guinness's Brewery, Grafton Street,  
 Trinity College etc.  Fine.  (30) 

 256 Small topo group with Trevor Hill Newry used 1904, Powerscourt Waterfall, The Village  €16.00 
 Thatcher, River Liffey at Newbridge, real photo of steam train "Queen of Scots" and two  
 modern John Hinde: Ashford Castle and Limerick multiview.  Fine.  (10) 

 257 Foreign postcards by John Hinde: Australia (40), Jamaica (35) and Nigeria (19).  A little  €20.00 
 duplication, fine.  (94) 

 258 John Hinde cards for Spain, Gibraltar, Malta & Cyprus.  Mostly unused.  Fine.  (80) €20.00 

 259 Military.  Nice group showing British Army regiments, colours etc, many by Gale & Polden,  €35.00 
 Tuck: Royal Irish Fusiliers, Royal Irish Rifles, Royal Irish Lancers, Irish Guards, Royal  
 Inniskilling Fusiliers, Royal Irish Regiment, also pack of 6 by Valentine "Famous Irish  
 Regiments".  Fine.  (20) 

 260 Artist-Drawn cards.  Louis Wain x2:  Cats playing table tennis used Dundalk 25th Dec 1905,  €20.00 
 minor damage at stamp, "Santa Claus in Pussyland" edge faults, and Mela Koehler New  
 Years Greeting used Switzerland 1913, creased.  Nice cards.  (3) 

 261 Amateur Radio Station cards, incl some postcards, good variety incl New Zealand,  €20.00 
 Germany, Denmark, Hungary, Holland, USA, Canada, Peru, Portugal, Italy etc.  Fine.  (28) 

  

  STAMPS & POSTAL HISTORY: Ireland 

 262 1814 entire letter to UK, CORK / 126 mileage mark in red rated "2/-"  - on back London  €20.00 
 red circular receiver and re-addressed rated "11" and early double-rim circular  
 datestamp in black.  Very good. 

 263 1821 entire letter Dublin to London rated "1/3" with, on back, Dublin diamond transit in  €20.00 
 red and London/A circular dater.  Very good. 

 264 1828 entire letter Belfast to Lisburn with circular datestamp BELFAST/80, rated "2".  Fine. €20.00 

 265 1859-61 group of covers with black mourning borders, all with enclosed letters - all to J.  €35.00 
 Holmes, Roscommon, franked 1d reds, cancelled diamond numerals, some unclear,  
 backstamps include Roscommon, Rathdrum, Ovoca.  Mainly fine.  (20) 

 266 1901 hand-drawn illustrated cover from England to Booterstown.  Drawing in colour  €50.00 
 shows jester on an ass.  Pretty. 

 267 Railway.  Postcards with RSO cancels: ABBEYFEALE RSO and BROSNA.ABBEYFEALE / Co  €20.00 
 LIMK on one card 1906, ABBEYFEALE RSO 1903, BALLINGARRY RSO / Co LIM'K 1906.   
 Fine.  (3) 

 268 Perfins.  Two picture postcards usedto Ireland with EVII 1/2d stamps perfinned: IU/& Co  €20.00 
 and WBS / I.  Fine.  (2) 

 269 Railway.  Postcards with RSO cancels: (LIS)MORE RSO / (Co WATE)RFORD 1904, BANSHA  €20.00 
 RSO / Co TIP 1909, CLOUGHJORDAN RSO / Co TIP 1912, MACMINE RSO / Co WEXFORD.   
 Good to fine.  (4) 

 270 Picture postcards cancelled SO cds postmarks: TOY SO / Co DOWN, WARRENPOINT SO Co  €22.00 
 DOWN 1905, DOWNHILL SO / Co L'DERRY 1905, CASTLETOWNROCHE SO / Co CORK  
 1905, DUNLAVIN SO / Co WICKLOW 1910, CLOUGH SO / Co DOWN 1909, KNOCKLONG SO  
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 / Co LIMERICK 1912, BALLINGARRY SO / Co LIMERICK 1915.  Mainly fine.  (8) 

 271 Four picture postcards with NEWBRIDGE / IRELAND cds: 1905, "6" (1906), "7" (1907), all  €20.00 
 single-ring, and 1921 double-ring.  Fine.  (4) 

 272 Skeleton temporary postmarks.  Postcards used with large circular cancels: Bangor 1906,  €30.00 
 Bray 1904, Carrickmacross 1924, Ennis 1903, Kanturk 1906, Lisburn 1908, Magh Ealla  
 (Mallow) 1926, Malahide 1907.  Good to fine strikes.  (8) 

 273 1905 comic postcard "The Commanding Officer" with EVII 1d cancelled STRAFFAN  €20.00 
 STATION cds, transit cds overlapping, Johnstown Kildare and Biarritz Bses Pyrenees.  Fine. 

 274 Railway.  Postcards with RSO cancellations: MONASTEREVAN RSO / Co KILDARE 1908,  €20.00 
 MAYNOOTH RSO Co KILDARE 1909, TULLOW RSO CO CARLOW 1911, FERBANE RSO /  
 KINGS Co 1916. Fine.  (4) 

 275 Railway.  Postcards with RSO cancels: TARBERT RSO / Co KERRY 1907, CASTLEISLAND  €18.00 
 RSO / Co KERRY 1907, BALLYBUNION RSO / Co KERRY.  Fine.  (3) 

 276 1907 International Exhibition.  Four postcards used with cds EXHIBITION.B.O.DUBLIN, Aug, €20.00 
  Sep & Nov.  Fine.  (3) 

 277 Postage Due markings on postcards to Ireland.  USA "binocular" type 10c x6, 1909-1931,  €20.00 
 four with various types of  handstruck "1d" , USA no date T in circle and handstruck "2d",  
 1916 from Wales with handstruck "1d/162", and 1973 from UK with violet cachet 5p to  
 pay.    Good to fine.  (9) 

 278 Temporary rubber cancellations on picture postcards: DUBLIN / 6 1911, STACKSTOWN ?  €25.00 
 / Co WEXFORD 1913, BAILE MUINE / Co LOCH GARMAN 193?, DRUIM INEASCLAINN / Co  
 LUGHBHAIDH5) 1936, ditto 1946.  Good to fine.  ( 

 279 Postcards used with slogan postmarks, note 1947 SAVE BREAD / FLOUR, BUY/ IRISH/  €20.00 
 GOODS 1929 wavy lines, ditto 1926 & 1932 straight lines, 1935 GROW / MORE / WHEAT,  
 several 1970s/80s A FULL ADDRESS / SPEEDS / DELIVERY, 1980s/90s COLLECT /  
 POSTAGE / STAMPS etc.  Many fine.  (35) 

 280 1944 Irish Philatelic Exhibition.  Pair of covers with 1941 Rising overprints in blocks of  €50.00 
 four, one value on each cover, cancelled exhibition cds 23.OC.44.  Fine.  (2) 

 281 UK used in Ireland.  Six covers: 1864 1d red Belfast 62 duplex, 1871 id red Limerick 130  €35.00 
 duplex, 1874 1d red Dublin 186 duplex, 1883 1d lilac Dublin 186 duplex, 1992 1d lilac  
 Killarney 272 duplex, 1882 1/2d green Down cds.  Mixed condition, good to fine.  (6) 

 282 UK used in Ireland.  Dublin 186 duplex cancels on covers, varying types, 1867 1d red thin  €30.00 
 lines, 1874 1d red  broad diamond, 1d lilac 1883 and 1d venetian red 1880, both narrow  
 diamond.  Fine.  (4) 

 283 UK used in Ireland.  Circular date stamps on EVII & GV 1/2d  on postcards:  €20.00 
 BALLYSHANNON 1904, TRAMORE/WATERFORD 1904,  CURRAGH CAMP 1905,   
 WATERFORD single ring 1905, STRADBALLY QUEENS Co 1906, MALLOW 1914,  
 WATERFORD double-ring 1915, also 1816 front with straightline GOWRAN in red, 1900  
 cover with 3 strikes of DUBLIN/20 and 1947 postcard with CILL ÁIRNE.  Fine strikes.  (10) 

 284 UK used in Ireland.  Picture postcards with EVII or GV ½d stamps with Northern Ireland  €18.00 
 circular town cancels: 1905 NEWTOWNSTEWART double-ring, 1906 DROMORE TYRONE  
 double-ring, 1907 LISBURN single-ring, 1907 BELFAST/11 double-ring, 1909  
 PORTADOWN/3 single-ring, 1911 FIVEMILETOWN / Co TYRONE single-ring on view of  
 Corcreevy, Fivemiletown, 1913 FINTONA double-ring.  Nice strikes.  (7) 

 285 Overprint.  Dollard 2s6d, T12, very lightly hinged mint. €30.00 

 286 Overprint.  Re-engraved 2s6d horizontal pair with circular date cancels.  Rounded corner  €60.00 
 on one stamp. 

 287 Overprints.  Accumulation of low values, mostly used, on stockcards; incl Dollard to 9d,  €40.00 
 Rialtas values to 1s, Saorstat to 1s & 2s6d x3.   Much duplication, mixed cancellations with  
 some cds.  A few faults, mainly good to fine.  (155) 

 288 Definitives E wmk 8d and 11d on plain addressed first day cover.  Fine. €40.00 

 289 Definitive.  1967 photogravure 3d on illustrated first day cover by Gus Cribben.  Fine. €25.00 
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 290 Variety.  Flowers self-adhesive "N" butterwort, D318, misperforated with design shifted to  €50.00 
 right, missing plant name, used on piece. 

 291 1934 GAA on plain addressed first day cover, Dublin slogan cancel.  Some foxing on cover.  €150.00 
  Very good. 

 292 1937 Constitution set on illustrated first day cover with Waterford machine cancel "Lá an  €30.00 
 Bunreachta", registered to UK.  Fine. 

 293 1939 US Constitution pair on illustrated first day cover.  A little foxing on cover edge away  €30.00 
 from stamps, very good. 

 294 1941 Rising pictorial on illustrated (in red) first day cover, Dublin slogan cancel.  Fine. €80.00 

 295 1943 Rowan Hamilton pair on plain addressed first day cover.  Fine. €40.00 

 296 1944 Rice on plain addressed first day cover, Killarney cds.  Fine. €30.00 

 297 1944 O'Cleirigh ½d x6 and 1s on plain addressed first day cover, Longford cds, to USA.   €170.00 
 Cover with Irish and British censor tape on opposite sides.  Fine. 

 298 1945 Davis pair on plain addressed first day cover.  Vertical fold away from stamps,  €40.00 
 otherwise fine. 

 299 1946 Parnell & Davitt pair on illustrated first day cover.  Fine. €50.00 

 300 1950 Holy Year set of 3 on "illustrated" first day cover by Mint Stamp Co.  Fine. €50.00 

 301 1953 Robert Emmet pair on illustrated first day cover to USA.  Fine. €30.00 

 302 1953 An Tostal pair on NTPO illustrated first day cover to USA, Dublin cds.  Attractive, fine. €120.00 

 303 First Day Covers.  1958-1970 small group in fdc album, incl 1958 Constitution, 1959  €35.00 
 Guinness plus shareholder's pack, 1963 FFH, 1963 Europa, Red Cross, both plain, 1964  
 Tone, Europa, 1965 ITU & ICY, plain, Europa 1970 etc.  Fine.  (17) 

 304 1966 Europa set in gutter pairs on two separate illustrated first day covers.  Fine.  (2) €35.00 

 305 1966 Rising set se-tenant on long illustrated first day cover, Cork cds.  Fine. €30.00 

 306 1967 Europa set in gutter pairs on two separate first day covers, illustrated.  Fine.  (2) €35.00 

 307 First Day Covers.  1971-1979 apparently complete run of illustrated & addressed first day  €40.00 
 covers, incl defins, housed in An Post album.  Mainly Irish Times covers.  Fine.  (72) 

 308 First Day Covers.  1980-1987 apparently complete run of An Post illustrated & addressed  €40.00 
 first day covers, housed in An Post cover album, also 1985 Christmas sheetlet x3 um.  Fine.   
 (82 covers) 

 309 Commemorative sheetlets in An Post first day folders: 1997 75th Anniversary of the State,  €45.00 
 1999 GAA Football Team of the Millennium, 2000 GAA Hurling Team of the Millennium.   
 Very fine.  (3) 

 310 1999/2000 Millennium sheetlets set of 6 (People, Historic Events, Discoveries, The Arts,  €45.00 
 World Events, Journeys) in An Post first day folders.  Fine.  (6) 

 311 1933 Zeppelin flight cover Seville to Friedrichshafen, Sieger 204, Spanish stamps cancelled  €400.00 
 hexagonal "Correo Aero Sevilla", purple flight cachet, addressed to Hon James Craig at  
 London.  Fine. 

 312 Air Mail set of seven on four first day covers: 1948 with imprint of Charles Bourke, 1949  €40.00 
 plain with fold, 1954 illustrated cover by Staehle, 1965 illustrated cover by ICC.  Very good  
 to fine.  (4) 

 313 First Flight cover.  1955 Lufthansa Hamburg to Shannon with special flight cancel and  €50.00 
 Shannon Airport cds on back.  Fine. 

 314 First Flight cover.  1962 Lufthansa Viscount Paris-Stuttgart-Munich, Irish acceptance, flight  €40.00 
 cachet in purple, Munich arrival datestamp on back.  Fine. 

 315 Booklet.  1964 3s booklet HB12, fine. €50.00 

 316 1944 3rd Irish Philatelic Exhibition. Cover franked with O'Clery ½d addressed to Miss  €20.00 
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 Isobel Clifford, Hon Secretary of the Irish Philatelic Society, with invitation to the opening  
 of the exhibition by PJ Little, Minister for Posts & Telegraphs.  Fine. 

  

  STAMPS: World 

 317 Book.  "Annals of the Postage Stamp: Historical Data connected with the Evolution of the  €20.00 
 Postage Stamps the World" David Rose 1999 large format hardback with dust jacket 103  
 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 318 West Germany.  1950s-1980s mainly used collection in large ring binder, many gaps but  €25.00 
 much useful.  Fine.  (many 100s) 

 319 Malta.  Used collection in large ring binder, 1880s-2002, neatly laid out with space for  €30.00 
 expansion, includes a few mint anf 1960s fdcs.  Mainly fine.  (many 100s) 

 320 Maritime markings on postcards.  Straightline PAQUEBOT on GV, ditto France to Leeds,  €25.00 
 boxed PAQUEBOT Port Said to Ireland, 1938 Australia to Dublin with cds COLOMBO  
 PAQUBOT, 1963 machine  Greenock "PAQUEBOT / POSTED AT SEA", 1908 transit marking  
 cds SEA POST OFFICE / BOMBAY AD??, and 1975 to UK with cachet "WORLD CRUISE / QE2 
  / POSTED ON BOARD / 1975.  Mainly fine.  (7) 

 321 UK.  Stockbook with duplicated used commems & defins 1937-1990.  a few higher value  €20.00 
 defins but nothing scarce.  Good to fine  (many 100s) 

 322 UK.  1957 Parliamentary Conference 4d on plain addressed first day cover to Southern  €25.00 
 Rhodesia.  Fine. 

 323 WWII period postcards with military markings: six to Ireland with undated circular ON  €24.00 
 ACTIVE SERVICE / MEDT, 1917 APO SX2 with octagonal censor handstamp in purple, 1918 
  FPO D26 & octagonal censor handstamp, 1919 APO S120 with faint rectangular censor  
 handstamp, 1919 FPO SZ34 (Jaffa) from Connaught Ranger, 1916 APO number unclear  
 with hexagonal censor handstamp, also 1915 with machine cancel APO 2 to India with  
 BASE OFFICE DELY cds, also 1903 with cds FIELD POST OFFICE / WEST-DOWN SOUTH.   
 Good to fine.  (8) 

 324 UK.  Late Victorian postal scales, brass on wooden base, with 4oz, 2oz, 1oz & ½oz  €35.00 
 weights, postal charges are stamped on pan, manufactured by John Heath Birmingham.   

 325 Mixed lot of picture postcards underpaid and with postage due handstamps: 1908  €25.00 
 Templepatrick to Belgium with hexagonal handstamp and 10c postage due label, three to  
 USA from Ireland with hexagonal T/10, 1906 UK with "1d /36", three underpaid USA to UK 
  with "binocular" T/NY/120 centimes, two with British postage due labels, 1915 USA with  
 1c due label, 1911 novelty card Florence to Switzerland with 10c and 20c Swiss postage  
 due labels, also 1911 UK to USA with two-line "Please inform your correspon-/dent of you  
 correct address".  Good to fine.  (11) 

 326 Old Strand stamp album with mainly 20th century issues plus much loose, some on paper.   €25.00 
 Untidy, much sorting required.  (1000+) 

 327 "Worldwide" stamp album with much useful 19th century up to 1940s; note Austria,  €50.00 
 Australian States, Canada, German States, Italy, Malayan States, St Helena GV to 1s, USA  
 1892 Columbian to 10c.  Most neatly mounted, also some loose - GB, Ireland & Hong Kong  
 removed.  (many 100s) 

  

  SOCCER 

 328 Inter-League international match programmes: 1948 League of Ireland v Irish Football  €40.00 
 League, 1949 League of Ireland v Scottish Football League.  Fine.  (2) 

 329 1939 League of Ireland v Scottish League at Dalymount Park official programme.  Fine. €60.00 

 330 1946 Ireland v England at Dalymount Park official programme.  Cover scuffed, two file  €90.00 
 holes through, very good. 

 331 Programmes for 1948 Ireland v England at Windsor Park (heavily repaired with tape),  €25.00 
 1960 World Cup Northern Ireland v West Germany, 1964 Northern Ireland v Uruguay,  
 1980 Centenary Northern Ireland v Sweden, all at Windsor Park, also 1971 Cliftonville v  
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 Derry City and 1992 copy of "The Wee Red" Cliftonville fanzine, also programme for 2003  
 NI Football Programme Fair at Maysfield Leisure Centre.  Mainly fine.  (6) 

 332 1949 Ireland v Finland at Dalymount Park official programme.  Two file holes through.  €50.00 
 Otherwise fine.. 

 333 League of Ireland inter-league home match programmes: 1951 v Football League, 1954 v  €35.00 
 Scottish League, 1956 v Irish League, Football League, 1959 v Football League, 1960 v  
 Football League, 1962 v Italian League, 1970 v Australia.  Fine.  (8) 

 334 Republic of Ireland international match programmes: 1953 v Austria, 1955 v Yugoslavia,  €35.00 
 1956 v Denmark with ticket stub.  Fine.  (3+1) 

 335 1960 West Germany v Republic of Ireland at Dusseldorf official programme.  Fine. €30.00 

 336 Republic of Ireland Amateur international match programmes: 1961 & 1962 v England at  €25.00 
 Dalymount Park, 1966 v England at Brentford, 1966 v Scotland at Dalymount, 1967 v  
 England at Dalymount, 1968 v GB Olympic XI at Watford, 1968 v England at Charlton, 1970 
  v England ay High Wycombe.  Fine.  (8) 

 337 Republic of Ireland home international match programmes: 1970 v Sweden, 1977 v  €25.00 
 Poland, Spain, 1978 U-21 v Northern Ireland, England, 1979 v Denmark, Argentina, West  
 Germany.  Fine.  (8) 

 338 Republic of Ireland home match programmes: 1973 v Poland, 1975 v West Germany, 1975 €30.00 
  v Switzerland.  Fine.  (3) 

 339 Republic of Ireland away match programmes: 1976 v England, 1979 v Northern Ireland,  €35.00 
 1980 v Cyprus, 1981 & 1982 v Netherlands, 1985 v England, 1987 v Bulgaria, 1989 v  
 Malta, 1990 v Turkey, 1993 v Latvia, 1993 & 1994 v Northern Ireland, 1994 v Norway in  
 New York, 2001 v Estonia, 2018 "Legends for Liam" Manchester Utd v Republic/Celtic at  
 Pairc Ui Chaoimh.  Fine.  (15) 

 340 Republic of Ireland away international match programmes:  1983 v Iceland, 1988 v  €45.00 
 Norway, 1997 v Romania, 2002 U-21 v Finland, 2003 v Albania, Scotland, Switzerland,  
 2005 v Israel, 2006 v Cyprus, Germany, 2007 v Czech Republic, San Marino, Wales, Slovakia. 
 Fine.  (14) 

 341 Republic of Ireland international away match programmes: 1985 v Russia, 2002 (Aug) v  €50.00 
 Finland, 2009 (April) v Italy, 2012 (jun) v Hungary, 2014 (Sept) v Austria, 2017 (Oct) v  
 Wales, 2018 (May) v France, 2018 (Sept) v Wales, 2018 (Nov) v Austria, 2019 (Mar) v  
 Gibraltar, 2019 (Oct) v Switzerland.  Fine.  (11) 

 342 Republic of Ireland away international match programmes: 1996 v Netherlands in  €35.00 
 Rotterdam, 2000 v Netherlands in Amsterdam, 2011 v Macedonia in Skopje, 2013 v  
 Sweden in Solna, 2015 v Bosnia & Herzegovina in Zenica, 2016 v Moldova in Chisinau.  (6)  

 343 2002 Sanfrecce Hiroshima v Republic of Ireland programme for pre-World Cup match  €90.00 
 played at Hiroshima, picture of Roy Keane is included in panel of photographs.  Scarce. 

 344 Republic of Ireland home match programmes: 2017 v Wales, Iceland, Uruguay, Austria,  €40.00 
 Serbia, 2018 v USA, Denmark, Wales & Northern Ireland.  Fine.  (9) 

 345 Republic of Ireland match programmes: June 2019 European Qualifier v Gibraltar, Sept  €25.00 
 2019 European Qualifier v Switzerland (cover scuffed), Sept 2019 v Bulgaria, and official  
 souvenir programmes for 2020 UEFA Nations League, Oct v Wales & Nov v Bulgaria.  Fine.  

 346 Northern Ireland match programmes: 1960 v West Germany, 1993 v Republic of Ireland,  €25.00 
 both at Windsor Park, 2015 v Faroes at Torsvollur, 2016 v Czech Republic at Prague.  Fine. 

 347 Bohemians home match programmes: 1939 (Apr) v Cork City, 1941 (Dec) v Drumcondra,  €60.00 
 1949 (Nov) v Dundalk.  Fine.  (3) 

 348 Shelbourne home match programmes: 1941 (Apr) v Cork United, 1955 (Sep) v Evergreen,  €30.00 
 1956 (Oct) v Evergreen, 1957 Jan) v Dundalk, 1957 (Nov) v Cork Hibernians, 1958 (Oct) v  
 Waterford.  Fine.  (6) 

 349 FAI Cup Semi Final match programmes: 1941 Dundalk v Cork United at Dalymount, 1947  €50.00 
 first leg Cork United v Limerick, 1948 Cork United v Drumcondra.  Last two with grubby  
 covers, very good.  (3) 

 350 1942 Dublin & Belfast Inter-City Competition official two-page programmes for St James's  €50.00 
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 Gate v Linfield and Shamrock Rovers v Derry City, both at Dalymount Park.  Fine.  (2) 

 351 1942 FAI Cup Shelbourne v Dundalk official programme.  Fine. €25.00 

 352 1945 Leinster Challenge Cup Final Shamrock Rovers v Shelbourne official programme.   €50.00 
 Fine. 
 353 1947 Dublin & Belfast Inter-City Cup Shamrock Rovers v Belfast Celtic Semi Final at  €40.00 
 Dalymount Park, official programme.  Fine 

 354 1947 FAI Cup Final Bohemians v Cork United at Dalymount Park official programme.  Fine. €100.00 

 355 Cork Athletic match programmes: 1949 (sept) v Limerick, 1950 (Apr) v Shamrock Rovers,  €30.00 
 1951 (Sept) v Bohemians, 1952 (Mar) v Shelbourne, 1953 (Feb) v Waterford, 1954 (Mar)  
 v Evergreen.  Fine.  (6) 

 356 Cork Athletic match programmes: 1949 (Aug) v Waterford (heavy tape repairs), 1952  €30.00 
 (Dec) v Sligo Rovers, 1953 (Feb) v Waterford, 1957 (Jan) away v Shamrock Rovers.  First  
 poor, others fine.  (4) 

 357 FAI Cup Finals official programmes: 1950 Cork Athletic v Transport, 1953 Cork Athletic v  €35.00 
 Evergreen Utd, 1957 Drumcondra v Shamrock Rovers, 1963 Cork Hibernians v  
 Shelbourne, 1966 Shamrock Rovers v Limerick.  Fine.  (5) 

 358 Evergreen United home match programmes: 1951 (Dec) v Bohemians, 1953 (Sep) v  €30.00 
 Waterford, 1954 (Oct) v Cork Athletic, 1955 (Oct) v St Patrick's Athletic, 1958 (Feb) v  
 Shamrock Rovers, 1958 (Oct) v Cork Hibernians.  Fine.  (6) 

 359 Waterford FC home match programmes: 1953 (Dec) v Evergreen Utd, 1955 (Mar) v Cork  €30.00 
 Athletic, 1957 (Mar) v Evergreen, 1957 (Nov) v Shelbourne, (Nov) v St Patrick's Athletic,  
 1961 (Apr) v Drumcondra.  Fine.  (6) 

 360 Match programmes for 1953 McKenna memorial Cork Athletic Seln v Frank Swift XI, 1954  €25.00 
 Cork Athletic Seln v Port Vale.  Fine.  (2) 

 361 St Patrick's Athletic match programmes: 1955 v Shelbourne away, 1992 v Bohemians  €35.00 
 away,1993 v Bray, Home Farm, Cork City away, 1994 v Monaghan, Shamrock Rovers John  
 Treacy testimonial, Bray, Fairview CYMS, Sligo Rovers, Shamrock Rovers, Derry City, 1995  
 v York City, Southend Utd, Kilmarnock & Bangor, UCD, Shamrock Rovers, Galway Utd, 1996 
  v Workmans Dunleary, Cup Semi Final replay v Bohemians.  Mainly fine.  (21) 

 362 Limerick FC home match programmes: 1957 (Nov) v Evergreen, 1960 (May) v Cork Celtic,  €25.00 
 1960 (Nov) v Waterford, 1961 (Jan) v Dundalk, 1961 (Sep) v Cork Hibernians, 1970 (Mar)  
 v Finn Harps.  Fine.  (6) 

 363 Cork Hibernian home match programmes: 1958 (Jan) v Shamrock Rovers, 1959 (Mar) v  €30.00 
 Waterford, 1959 (Dec) v Limerick, 1961 (Feb) v Dundalk, 1961 (Sep) v St Patrick's Athletic, 
  1963 (Feb) v Drumcondra.  Mainly fine.  (6) 

 364 Cork Hibernians v Glasgow Celtic official programmes for matches played at Flower Lodge  €30.00 
 May 1960 and August 1970.  Very good.  (2) 

 365 1961 Red Star Belgrade v Shamrock Rovers official programme for match played at Polo  €90.00 
 Grounds New York.  Fine. 

 366 Finn Harps home match programmes: 1969 (Aug) v Shelbourne, 1970 (Jan) v St Patrick's  €35.00 
 Athletic, 1988 (Sep) v Sligo Rovers, (Oct) v Longford Town, (Oct) v Bray Wanderers, (Nov)  
 v Home Farm, (Nov) v UCD, 1998 v Greenock Morton for pitch opening at Greencastle,  
 1999 v Derry City for pitch opening at Desteregney, 1999 v Greenock Morton, 2002 First  
 Divn Cup Final v Kildare County.  Fine.  (11) 

 367 Official programmes for 1969 Blaxnit All Ireland Final Shamrock Rovers v Coleraine at  €35.00 
 Dalymount Park, and Texaco Inter-League Cup 1970 Derry City v Limerick, 1974 Linfield v  
 Cork Hibernians.  Fine.  (3) 

 368 Match programmes for 1970 European Cup Waterford v Manchester United at Lansdowne €40.00 
  Road, 1980 Paddy Mulligan testimonial International XI v Nottingham Forest at Dalymount  
 Park, 1982 UEFA Cup Shamrock Rovers v Universitatea Craiova, 1984 FAI Cup Semi Final  
 Shelbourne v Shamrock Rovers, 1985 European Cup Shamrock Rovers v BP Honved, 1985 
  UEFA Cup Bohemians v Dundee United.  Fine.  (6) 

 369 1970 European Cup Glentoran v Waterford at The Oval official programme.  Fine. €30.00 
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 370 1973 Shamrock Rovers Ireland XI v Brazil at Lansdowne Road, official programme, €30.00 
 proceeds in aid of UNICEF.  Fine. 

 371 1975 UEFA Cup Athlone Town v AC Milan at St Mel's Park, official programme.  Very good. €30.00 

 372 1976 New York Apollos v Cork Hibernians at Hofstra Stadium New York, official  €90.00 
 programme.  Fine. 

 373 League of Ireland club match programmes: 1980 FAI Cup Shamrock Rovers v Bohemians,  €25.00 
 1981 Bohemians v Shamrock Rovers, 1982 Shamrock Rovers v Dundalk, FAI Cup  
 Shelbourne v Waterford, Cup Semi Final Bohemians v Dundalk, 1983 FAI Cup Semi Final  
 Cobh Ramblers v Sligo Rovers, Semi Final Bohemians v Drogheda (cover stained), 1984 Fai 
  Cup Shelbourne v Dundalk, 1986 St Patrick's Ath v Shelbourne, 1987 EMFA v Derry City,  
 1988 St Patrick's Ath v Dundalk, FAI Cup Drogheda v Cobh Ramblers, 1989 FAI Cup  
 Quarter Final Replay Drogheda v Bray Wanderers, 1989 Bohemians v Arsenal.  Mostly fine   (14) 

 374 Longford Town Friendly home match programmes: 1986 v Glasgow Celtic, 1998 v  €30.00 
 Brighton, Dundee Utd, 2001 Cardiff, Brighton, RSKV Leonidas, 2003 Kilmarnock, 2012  
 Manchester Utd Reserves.  Fine.  (8) 

 375 Club match programmes for 1986 Shamrock Rovers v Glasgow Celtic, 1989 FAI Cup Semi  €50.00 
 Final Bray Wanderers v Cork City, 1990 Shamrock Rovers v St Patrick's Ath, 1991  
 Shelbourne v Glasgow Celtic, 1994 Shelbourne v Manchester Utd, 2004 Cork City v Sligo- 
 Leitrim, 2006 Drogheda Utd v HJK Helsinki, 2007 OB Denmark v St Patrick's Ath, 2007  
 Helsingborg v Drogheda, undated Intertoto Cup Nijmegen EC v Cork City,  2008 JFK Olimps 
  v St Patrick's Ath at Riga, St Patrick's Ath v Hertha Berlin, 2009 Shamrock Rovers v  
 Newcastle Utd, 2009 St Patrick's Ath v Valletta FC, 2012 St Patrick's Ath v IBV home and  
 away, 2013 Sligo Rovers v Molde FK.  Fine.  (17) 

 376 Home Farm FC.  Two books: "Diamond Jubilee 1928-1988 Home Farm" Year Book 100  €25.00 
 pages, and "Home Farm: The Story of a Dublin Football Club 1928-1998" Dr Brendan  
 Menton 258 pages, both paperback.  Fine.  (2) 

 377 Bohemians FC member's card for season 1926-27, mounted and framed under glass.  Fine. €50.00 

 378 League of Ireland 1941/42 Shield Winners gold medal, 9 carat, awarded to Cork United.   €400.00 
 Made by H&H, fine. 

 379 Con Martin's Soccer Annual 1965, soft covers, 70 pages.  Fine. €20.00 

 380 FAI Senior Cup 1977-78 winners medal, silver with gilt centre, won by Steve Lynex,  €400.00 
 Shamrock Rovers.  Very fine. 

 381 "So Far So Good: A Decade in Football" Liam Brady 1980 hardback with dust jacket 215  €50.00 
 pages.  Signed on flyleaf, very fine.  Scarce autograph. 

 382 Autograph.  Brian Kerr, manager of Republic of Ireland signed Aer Lingus boarding pass,  €30.00 
 mounted and framed under glass.  Fine. 

 383 Match programmes for 1959 FA Cup Semi Finals Aston Villa v Nottingham Forest and  €30.00 
 Luton Town v Norwich City, 1962 Inter Cities Cup Aberdeen v Utrecht, 1965 European Cup 
  Cardiff City v Real Zaragoza, 1983 FA Cup Final Brighton v Manchester Utd, 1988 Simod  
 Cup Final Luton Town v Reading, 2001UEFA Champions League Semi Final Leeds v Valencia. 
 Fine.  (7)  

 384 European Champions Cup Final Manchester Utd v Bayern Munich at Barcelona official  €25.00 
 programme.  Fine. 

 385 UEFA Champions League Finals official programmes for 2001 Bayern Munich v Valencia at €20.00 
  Milan and 2004 As Monaco v FC Porto at Gelsenkirchen.  Fine.  (2) 

 386 UEFA Champions League Finals official programmes for 2010 Bayern Munich v Inter Milan €25.00 
  at Madrid, 2012 Bayern Munich v Chelsea at Munich, 2014 Real Madrid v Atletico Madrid  
 at Lisbon.  Very fine.  (3) 

 387 Miscellany incl pocket-size Daily News Football Annual 1924-5, "Positional Skills & Play -  €40.00 
 Wing Half" 1961 FA handbook, "Association Football" FA instructional book late 1940s,  
 Racing & Football Outlook's Football Annual 1965-6, assorted trade cards of footballers  
 incl large (10ins x 8ins) Typhoo with George Best, Billy Bremner, John Giles, Colin Bell &  
 Mike Bailey, press photo of Socrates, Wall Chart for Euro 2008 etc.  Good to fine. 
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 388 Game.  International Football Whist: 44 playing cards depicting players of England,  €30.00 
 Ireland, Scotland & Wales, "playing field", rules, all in box.  Undated, but appears from  
 players to be 1950s.  By Pepys, fine. 

 389 1962 Glasgow Celtic v Real Madrid at Celtic Park official programme, also 1988 Aberdeen v €25.00 
  Celtic.  Fine.  (2) 

 390 Autographs.  Large folder stuffed with autographed pictures and press cut-outs signed,  €60.00 
 much UK 1950s-1980s, also some Irish & foreign, Gerd Muller, Heinz Rummenigge, Ardiles,  
 Bobby Moore, Geoff Hurst, Martin Peters, Charlie Hurley, Kenny Dalglish, Trevor Brooking, 
  Liam Brady, Wally Barnes, Sepp Blatter, Sammy Nelson, Franz Beckenbauer and 100s  
 more.  (many 100s) 

 391 “Matt…United…and me" Jimmy Murphy c1970 hardback with dust jacket 186 pages.   €55.00 
 Murphy was Busby's Chief of Staff for 21 years.  Fine. 

 392 FA Cup Final programmes: 1970 Chelsea v Leeds Utd, 1971 Arsenal v Liverpool, 1972  €30.00 
 Arsenal v Leeds Utd, 1973 Leeds Utd v Sunderland, 1974 Liverpool v Newcastle, 1975  
 Fulham v West Ham, 1976 Manchester Utd v Southampton, 1977 Liverpool v Manchester  
 Utd, 1978 Arsenal v Ipswich, 1979 Arsenal v Manchester Utd.  Mainly fine.  (10) 

 393 Manchester United match programmes: 1977 (Mar) Glyn Pardoe testimonial away v  €20.00 
 Manchester City, 1977 (Sep) away v Manchester City, 2004 v Southampton, v FC Porto,  
 2006 v Glasgow Celtic, 2007 v AS Roma, 2008 v AS Roma, 2009 v Manchester City.  Fine.   (8)  

 394 FA Cup Final programmes: 1981 Manchester City v Tottenham Draw & Replay, 1982 QPR  €30.00 
 v Tottenham Draw & Replay, 1984 Everton v Watford, 1985 Everton v Manchester Utd,  
 1986 Everton v Liverpool, 1987 Coventry v Tottenham, 1988 Liverpool v Wimbledon,  
 1989 Everton v Liverpool.  Fine.  (10) 

 395 Match Attax trade cards x140, 2008 series, also unused album for Panini Premier League  €20.00 
 stickers 2021 (no stickers).  Fine.  (140) 

 396 FIFA World Cup Finals tournament programmes: 1970 Mexico, 1994 USA & 2002  €35.00 
 Korea/Japan.  Fine.  (3) 

 397 Official programmes for 2000 Club World Championship Brazil, and 2008 World Club Cup  €30.00 
 Final in Japan, Liga de Quito v Manchester United plus Toyota team sheet, and packet of  
 1991/92 ProSet player cards (10 cards),  Fine.  (4) 

  

  GAA FOOTBALL 

 398 Football.  1949 Exhibition match Irish XV v English XV at Gnoll Football Ground, Neath,  €180.00 
 Wales, official programme.  Tape repairs on spine and across back cover, good.  Scarce & unusual  

 399 Football.  1955 All Ireland Final Dublin v Kerry official programme.  Fine. €100.00 

 400 Football.  1955 National League Final Meath v Dublin official two-page programme.  Folds,  €75.00 
 owner's name written across front, very good. 

 401 Football.  1955 National League Semi Final Dublin v Cork official two-page programme.   €55.00 
 Folds, owner's name written across front, very good 

 402 Football.  1956 National League Final Meath v Cork official two-page programme.  Fine. €70.00 

 403 Football.  1957 All Ireland Final Cork v Louth official programme.  Cover a little stained,  €80.00 
 very good. 

 404 Football.  1958 All Ireland Final Dublin v Derry official programme.  Fine. €95.00 

 405 Football.  1958 National League Divisional Final Dublin v Galway official two-page  €40.00 
 programme.  Owner's name written across front, very good. 

 406 Football.  1960 All Ireland Final Down v Kerry official programme.  Light vertical fold,  €85.00 
 otherwise fine. 

 407 Football.  1960 Cork County Final Abhann Dubh v UCC official two-page programme.  Fine. €60.00 

 408 Football.  1960 Leinster Championship (May) Wicklow v Louth official two-page  €25.00 
 programme.  Fine. 
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 409 Football.  1960 Munster Final Waterford v Kerry at Cork Athletic Grounds official  €120.00 
 programme.  Very 

 410 Football.  1960 National League Semi Final Down v Kerry official programme.  Fine. €35.00 

 411 Football.  1961 All Ireland Final Down v Offaly official programme.  Very fine. €75.00 

 412 Football.  1961 Munster Semi Final Tipperary v Cork official programme.  Fine. €40.00 

 413 Football.  1962 All Ireland Final Kerry v Roscommon official programme.  Very fine. €75.00 

 414 Football.  1962 National League Final Down v Dublin official two-page programme.  Heavy  €30.00 
 creases, very good. 

 415 Football.   National League official programmes for 1962 (18th Nov) Dublin v Louth, 1964  €30.00 
 (9th Feb) Dublin v Louth, 1964 (1st Nov) Dublin v Laois.  Fine.  (3) 

 416 Football.  1963 All Ireland Final Dublin v Galway official programme.  Vertical fold, very  €65.00 
 good. 
 417 Football.  1963 Cork County Final Cumann Nioclás v University College official two-page  €60.00 
 programme.  Fine. 

 418 Football.  1963 National League Final Down v Kerry official two-page programme.   €35.00 
 Yellowing tape repair at right edge, good. 

 419 Football.  1963 All Ireland Semi Final Down v Dublin official two-page programme.   €25.00 
 Creased, very good. 

 420 Football.  1964 All Ireland Final Kerry v Galway official programme.  Few scuffs on cover,  €70.00 
 very good. 

 421 Football.  1964 Cork County Final University College v Carbery official two-page  €60.00 
 programme.  Very good. 

 422 Football.  1964 Grounds Tournament Final Dublin v Galway official two-page programme.   €30.00 
 Fine. 

 423 Football.  1964 Leinster Final Dublin v Meath official gtwo-page programme.  Folds, very  €75.00 
 good. 
 424 Football.  1964 Munster Semi Final Waterford v Cork at Dungarvan official programme.   €40.00 
 Two folds, very good. 

 425 Football.  1964 Munster Final Cork V Kerry official programme.  Small amount of staple  €125.00 
 rust, fine. 

 426 Football.  1964 National League (Home) Final Down v Dublin official two-page programme. €40.00 
   Fine. 

 427 Football.  1964 National League Semi Final Cavan v Down official two-page programme.   €40.00 
 Fine. 
 428 Football.  1965 Leinster Semi Final Meath v Longford official programme.  Fine. €30.00 

 429 Football.  1965 National League Final Kerry v Galway official two-page programme.  Fine. €45.00 

 430 Football.  1966 All Ireland Final Meath v Galway official programme.  Staple rust, scuffed at €35.00 
  spine, good. 

 431 Football.  1967 Challenge Australia v Mayo official two-page programme. €25.00 

 432 Football.  1967 All Ireland Semi Final Meath v Mayo official programme.  Fine. €25.00 

 433 Football.  1968 All Ireland Final Down v Kerry official programme.  Fine. €35.00 

 434 Football.  1969 All Ireland Final Offaly v Kerry official programme.  Fine. €40.00 

 435 Football.  1969 Connacht Final Galway v Mayo at Castlebar official programme.  Edges  €70.00 
 ragged, good. 

 436 Football.  1969 Leinster Final Offaly v Kildare official two-page programme.  Fine. €75.00 

 437 Football.  National League official programmes:  1971 Round 5 Dublin v Tipperary, 1973  €30.00 
 (April) Div I Semi Final Kerry v Derry with Div II Semi Final Tyrone v Wicklow, 1978  
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 (April) Semi Final Dublin v Laois.  Very good to fine.  (3) 

 438 Football.  1972 All Ireland U-21 Final Kerry v Galway official programme.  Fine. €100.00 

 439 Football.  1974 All Ireland Final Dublin v Galway official programme.  Fine. €25.00 

 440 Football.  All Ireland Finals Dublin official programmes for 1976 Dublin v Kerry, 1977  €30.00 
 Dublin v Armagh, 1978 Kerry v Roscommon, 1980 Kerry v Roscommon, 1981 Kerry v  
 Offaly, also 1981 Semi Final Kerry v Mayo and 1983 Semi Final Dublin v Cork.  Finde.  (7) 

 441 Football.  1977 All Ireland Final Dublin v Armagh official programme plus match ticket stub €25.00 
  for Hogan Stand.  Fine.  (1+1) 

 442 Football.  1978 Connacht Final Galway v Roscommon official programme.  Fine. €25.00 

 443 Football.  1978 Connacht Final Roscommon v Galway official programme.  Fine. €30.00 

 444 Football. 1978  Co Galway Senior Final Replay Killererin v Milltown at Tuam official programme.  €25.00 
  Fine. 

 445 Football.  1980 Connacht Final Mayo v Roscommon official programme.  Fine. €25.00 

 446 Football.  1982 National League Final Replay Cork v Kerry official programme.  Fine. €20.00 

 447 Football.  National League Finals official programmes: 1984 Kerry v Galway, 1988 Meath v  €25.00 
 Dublin, 1990 Down v Meath, also 1992 Semi Finals Meath v Derry / Dublin v Tyrone.  Fine. 

 448 Football.  All Ireland official programmes for 1985 Semi Final Dublin v Mayo, draw &  €40.00 
 replay, and Finals 1985 Dublin v Kerry, 1986 Kerry v Tyrone, 1987 Meath v Cork, 1989  
 Semi Final Dublin v Cork, 1990 Final Meath v Cork, 1992 Clare v Dublin, 1993Cork v Derry. 
   Mainly fine.  (9) 

 449 Football.  Ulster Club Finals official programmes for 1991 Castleblayney Faughs v  €20.00 
 Killybegs, 1993 Errigal Ciaran Tyrone v Downpatrick, 1994 Bellaghy Wolf Tones v  

 450 Football.  Connacht Final official programmes for 1995 Galway v Mayo at Tuam, 1997  €20.00 
 Mayo v Sligo at Roscommon, and 1999 Galway v Mayo at Tuam.  Fine.  (3) 

  

   

  GAA HURLING 

 451 Hurling.  1949 National League Semi Final Kilkenny v Cork official two-page programme.   €100.00 
 Vertical crease.  Very good. 

 452 Hurling.  1953 National League Final Cork v Tipperary official two-page programme.  Fine. €80.00 

 453 Hurling.  1955 National League Final Wexford v Tipperary official two-page programme.   €70.00 
 Changed referee noted, fine. 

 454 Hurling.  1956 All Ireland Final Cork v Wexford official programme.  Fine. €100.00 

 455 Hurling.  1960 All Ireland Final Wexford v Tipperary official programme.  Fine. €100.00 

 456 Hurling.  1960 Cork County Final University College v Glen Rovers official two-page  €70.00 
 programme.  Fine. 

 457 Hurling.  1961 All Ireland Final Dublin v Tipperary official programme.  Owner's name on  €75.00 
 cover, otherwise fine. 

 458 Hurling.  1961 Cork County Final Blackrock v Avondhu official two-page programme.  Two  €70.00 
 file holes through, very good. 

 459 Hurling.  1961 Munster Semi Final Cork v Waterford official two-page programme.  Heavy  €50.00 
 fold, grubby, very good. 

 460 Hurling.  1962 All Ireland Final Wexford v Tipperary official programme.  Fine. €70.00 

 461 Hurling.  1962 Cork County Final Replay Glen Rovers v University College official two-page  €75.00 
 programme.  Fine. 

 462 Hurling.  1962 Cork County Final Glen Rovers v UCC official tw-page programme.  Two file  €70.00 
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 holes through, otherwise fine. 

 463 Hurling.  1962 Leinster Final Wexford v Kilkenny official two-page programme.  Piece torn  €20.00 
 away from bottom left corner, good. 

 464 Hurling.  1962 Munster Semi Final Cork v Waterford official two-page programme.  Fine. €45.00 

 465 Hurling.  1962 National League Final Kilkenny v Cork official two-page programme.  Fine. €60.00 

 466 Hurling.  1963 Cork County Final Blackrock v UCC official two-page programme.  Fine. €70.00 

 467 Hurling.  1963 Leinster Final Kilkenny v Dublin official two-page programme.  Creases and  €40.00 
 small pieces missing from outer edge, very good. 

 468 Hurling.  1963 Oireachtas Final Wexford v Tipperary official two-page programme.   €30.00 
 Vertical fold, fine. 

 469 Hurling.  1964 All Ireland Final Kilkenny v Tipperary official programme.  Fine. €75.00 

 470 Hurling.  1964 Leinster Semi Final Wexford v Kilkenny official two-page programme.  Fine. €30.00 

 471 Hurling.  1964 National League (Home) Final official two-page programme.  Fine. €50.00 

 472 Hurling.  1965 All Ireland Final Wexford v Tipperary official programme.  Very fine. €35.00 

 473 Hurling.  1966 All Ireland Final Kilkenny v Cork official programme. Light vertical fold, fine.  €30.00 

 474 Hurling.  1966 Leinster Final Kilkenny v Wexford official two-page programme.  Fine. €45.00 

 475 Hurling.  1966 National League (Home) Final Kilkenny v Tipperary official programme.  A  €45.00 
 few scribbles on cover, otherwise fine. 

 476 Hurling.  1967 All Ireland Final Kilkenny v Tipperary official programme.  Fine. €35.00 

 477 Hurling.  1968 All Ireland Final Tipperary v Wexford official programme.  Fine. €40.00 

 478 Hurling.  1969 All Ireland Hurling Final Cork v Kilkenny official programme.  Fine. €40.00 

 479 Hurling.  1969 National League Final Wexford v Cork official programme.  Fine. €25.00 

 480 Hurling.  1970 All Ireland Final Cork v Wexford official programme plus colour pictures etc €35.00 
  cut from newspapers.  Fine. 

 481 Hurling.  1971 All Ireland Final Kilkenny v Tipperary official programme.  Fine. €30.00 

 482 Hurling.  1972 All Ireland Final Cork v Kilkenny official programme.  Staple rust, very good. €35.00 

 483 Hurling.  1972 All Ireland U-21 Final Dublin v Galway official programme.  Fine. €100.00 

 484 Hurling.  1974 All Ireland Final Limerick v Kilkenny official programme.  Fine. €40.00 

 485 Hurling.  1975 Leinster Final Wexford v Kilkenny official programme.  Name written on  €20.00 
 cover, otherwise fine. 

 486 Hurling.  1975 National League Semi Finals official programmes for Kilkenny v Galway at  €40.00 
 Thurles and Clare v Tipperary at Limerick.  Very good.  (2) 

 487 Hurling.  1976 National League Final Replay Kilkenny v Clare official programme.  Fine. €25.00 

 488 Hurling.  1976 National League official programmes for Semi Final Kilkenny v Cork (draw)  €35.00 
 and Replays Wexford v Clare / Cork v Kilkenny.  Fine.  (2) 

 489 Hurling.  Leinster Finals official programmes for 1977 & 1978 Wexford v Kilkenny, 1982  €40.00 
 Kilkenny v Offaly, 1984 Offaly v Wexford, 1985 Laois v Offaly, 1986 & 1987 Kilkenny v  
 Offaly, 1996 Wexford v Offaly, 1997 Wexford v Kilkenny.  Mainly fine.  (9) 

 490 Hurling.  Munster Finals official programmes for 1978, 1990, 1991 Draw & Replay, all  €20.00 
 Tipperary v Cork, 1992 Cork v Limerick.  Fine.  (5) 

 491 Hurling.  1978 National Hurling League official programmes for Semi Final Limerick v  €40.00 
 Clare and Final Clare v Kilkenny.  Fine.  (2) 

 492 Hurling.  1980 National League Final Replay Cork v Limerick official programme.  Fine. €20.00 
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 493 Hurling.  National League Semi Finals official programmes for 1980 Limerick v Tipperary / €30.00 
  Cork v Galway, 1981 Laois v Offaly, 1982 Kilkenny v Waterford / Cork v Wexford, 1983  
 Wexford v Limerick / Kilkenny v Laois.  Fine.  (4) 

 494 Hurling.  1980 Oireachtas Final Wexford v Offaly at Birr official programme.  Fine. €45.00 

 495 Hurling.  Munster Finals official programmes for 1982 Cork v Waterford, 1985 Tipperary  €30.00 
 v Cork, 1988 Tipperary v Cork, 1991 Replay Cork v Tipperary, 1992 Cork v Limerick, 1995  
 Limerick v Clare, 2000 & 2005 both Cork v Tipperary, 2011 Waterford v Tipperary, 2014  
 Cork v Limerick.  Fine.  (10) 

 496 Hurling.  1984 Centenary All Ireland Final at Thurles official programme for Cork v Offaly,  €35.00 
 24-page booklet for special Mass on morning of Final, also Ford Centenary Hurling Cup  
 Semi Finals programme Galway v Laois / Cork v Offaly.  Fine.  (3) 

 497 Hurling.  1981 All Ireland U-21 Final Kilkenny v Tipperary at Waterford official  €25.00 
 programme.  Fine. 

  

  GAA Mixed & Miscellaneous 

 498 Carbery's Annual 1961/62.  Fine. €60.00 

 499 "GAA Digest" December 1947, featuring article on Shinty.  Fine. €20.00 

 500 "The Gaelic Sportsman" newspaper x6 issues 1950-1954.  Some ageing, veery good.  (6) €30.00 

 501 1956 Wexford Senior Hurling team picture on large advertising card for Rackard & Sons  €20.00 
 Killanne & Caim, also small Gael Linn poster calendar for 1958 showing GAA footballer.   
 Former scuffed and soiled, latter with dates marked and some hand colouring, good.  (2) 

 502 "Our Games" Annual 1958 hardback with dust jacket.   Damp staining on dust jacket, cover  €25.00 
 & first three pages, very good. 

 503 "Gaelic Weekly" newspaper x5: March 28 1959, Sept 3 1960 previewing All Ireland Hurling €25.00 
  Final, Sep 24 previewing All Ireland Football Final, St Patrick's Day 1961 previewing  
 Railway Cup, March 14 1964 previewing Gaelic All Star & Cuchulainn Awards, Aug 7 1965.   
 Good to fine.  (5) 

 504 Carbery's Annual 1959/60.  Few marks on cover, very good. €60.00 

 505 Carbery's Annual 1960/61.  Cover a little grubby, very good. €60.00 

 506 Ticket stubs.  Hurling All Ireland Finals 1961, 1992, 2004, 2006, Semi Final 1999, Munster  €30.00 
 Championship Cork v Limerick 1996, Tipperary v Clare 1999, Cork v Limerick 2001;  
 Football All Ireland Finals 2009, 2016, Semi Final 2011, Munster Final 1999; also Kellogs  
 Player cards x28.  Very good. 

 507 National League Finals official two-page programme for Hurling Waterford v New York &  €40.00 
 Football Kerry v New York.  Creases, very good. 

 508 Football.  1963 Leinster Championship official programmes for Hurling Semi Final  €50.00 
 Wexford v Kilkenny, and Football Final Dublin v Laois.  Former fine, latter very good.  (2) 

 509 Carbery's Annual 1963/64.  Fine. €60.00 

 510 "Hurling" Tony Wall 1965 paperback 121 pages.  Scarce, fine. €35.00 

 511 Team photograph of UCD Collingwood Cup team Belfast Feb 1966.  Unnamed, fine. €20.00 

 512 "Gaelic Weekly News" x5 issues 1968-69.  Fine. €20.00 

 513 1968 Australian Rules Exhibition Down v Australia official two-page programme.  Two file  €25.00 
 holes through, very good. 

 514 GAA Year Books for Kerry 1969, 1976 & 1977, Cork 1972.  Fine.  (4) €30.00 

 515 GAA County Year Books: Offaly 1971, Kildare 1974 & Dublin !972.  Fine.  (3) €25.00 

 516 Mayo GAA Year Books 1972 & 1976.  Fine.  (2) €20.00 
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 517 Connacht Gaelic Games Annual 1972, and Roscommon Year Book 1972/73.  Fine.  (2) €25.00 

 518 National League match programmes for Cork home games: Hurling 1973 v Galway (with  €25.00 
 Football v Galway), 1981 v Offaly, 1983 v Wexford, 1985 v Clare, 1988 v Laois (with  
 Football v Cavan), 1990 v Wexford, 1991 v Limerick, Football 1983 v Dublin, 1985 v  
 Dublin, 1988 v Armagh, 1988 v Dublin, 1989 v Galway.  Fine.  (13) 

 519 Tipperary GAA Year Books 1974, 1975 & 1976.  Fine.  (3) €25.00 

 520 Co. Wexford.  Dan O'Connell's Football Club commemorative booklet for 21st anniversary  €25.00 
 1978, also "Purple & Gold: A Centenary Celebration" play-pageant by Nicholas Furlong  
 1984 official programme.  Fine.  (2) 

 521 Co Longford. "Fifty Years of Football: Memories of St Mel's 1928-1978" large format  €50.00 
 paperback 96 pages.  Fine. 

 522 1981 Herts GAA 21st anniversary souvenir programme featuring Cork v Roscommon, held €25.00 
  at Luton Town FC grounds.  Fine. 

 523 1981 Kerry Australian Tour Fund Challenge match Louth v Kerry at Dundalk, official  €30.00 
 programme.  Fine. 

 524 Wicklow County Finals official programmes: Football 1981 Dunlavin v Blessington, 1989  €20.00 
 Baltinglass v St Patrick's, 1993 East District v Baltinglass, 1995 Baltinglass v An Tóchar;  
 Hurling 1984Carnew Emmets v Kiltegan, 1986 Emmets Carnew v Glenealy, 1987 Parnells  
 Arklow v Kiltegan, 1988 Kiltegan v Barndarrig, 1990 Emmets Bray v Glenealy, 1994  
 Kiltegan v St Patricks, 1995 Kiltegan v Carnew Emmets.   Fine.  (11) 

 525 Co Kilkenny.  John Lockes GAA Club History & Commemorative programme for opening of  €30.00 
 Club Grounds 1983, 100 pages, also c2005 souvenir programme honouring 1957 John  
 Lockes team winning Kilkenny Senior Championship.  Fine.  (2) 

 526 International Rules match programmes for Ireland v Australia, 1984 2nd test & 3rd test,  €40.00 
 1987 2nd test & 3rd test, all at Croke Park.  Fine.  (4) 

 527 "The Leathers Echo: Wicklow GAA 1884-1984" Jim Brophy 1984 hardback with dust jacket €75.00 
  638 pages.  Fine, scarce. 

 528 Co. Waterford.  "Mullinavat GAA History 1884-1984" soft covers 176 pages.  Fine. €30.00 

 529 "Kildare GAA: A Centenary History" Eoghan Corry 1984 paperback 504 pages.  Fine. €50.00 

 530 Co Galway.  Official programmes for Grounds openings: 1984 Corofin, 1991 Menlough &  €20.00 
 1994 Headford.  Fine.  (3) 

 531 "By the Banks of the Dargle: A History of Bray Emmets 1885-1985" Jim Brophy paperback  €30.00 
 252 pages.  Fine. 

 532 Official programmes for All Ireland Finals: Football 1985 Dublin v Kerry, 1987 Meath v  €25.00 
 Cork, Hurling 1987 Kilkenny v Galway, also official information pack for photographers at  
 1987 All Ireland Hurling Finals.  Fine.  (4) 

 533 Three Books.  "Rebels at the Double: Cork's Historic Double All Ireland Triumph of 1990"  €20.00 
 by Eamonn Young, "Munster Hurling Legends: Seven Decades of the Greatest Teams,  
 Players & Games" Eamonn Sweeney 2002, "Cork's Hurling Story" Tim Horgan 2010.  Fine.   

 534 "Gaelic Football Skills: a manual for the coaching of young players" Michael O'Sullivan 60  €20.00 
 pages publ by Munster Coaching Council, and "Rounders Coaching Manual" 1985  
 published by Cumann Cluiche Corr na hEireann 66 pages.  Fine.  (2) 

 535 Co Meath.  "Golden 49ers: 50th anniversary history makers: Meath's First" 1999  €20.00 
 publication of Meath GAA, soft covers large format 68 pages.  Fine. 

 536 "Moments of History: Images of Wicklow GAA over the Century" 2000 publ by Wicklow  €20.00 
 County GAA hardback with dust jacket 154 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 537 Dublin.  "The Dubs: The Road to Sam Maguire" Malachy Clerkin 2011, "Heffo: A Brilliant  €25.00 
 Mind: Biography of Kevin Heffernan" Liam Hayes 2013, "Jayo: My Autobiography" Jason  
 Sherlock with Damian Lawlor 2017, "Bernard Brogan: The Hill" with Keiran Shannon 2020, 
  signed by Brogan.  Fine.  (4) 

 538 "The History of the GAA in New York" published by Fergus Hanna 2014 paperback 552  €40.00 
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 pages.  Fine. 

  

  RUGBY 

 539 1931 Ireland v Scotland at Lansdowne Road official programme.  Scuffed at top of front  €90.00 
 cover, otherwise fine. 

 540 1933 Ireland v Scotland at Lansdowne Road official programme.  Fine. €80.00 

 541 1936 Ireland v England at Lansdowne Road official programme.  Fine. €75.00 

 542 1937 Ireland v Scotland at Lansdowne Road official programme.  Fine. €60.00 

 543 1947 Ireland v France at Lansdowne Road official programme.  Fine. €35.00 

 544 1948 Ireland v Scotland at Lansdowne Road official programme.  Fine. €35.00 

 545 1949 Ireland v France at Lansdowne Road official programme.  Fine. €35.00 

 546 1953 Ireland v England at Lansdowne Road official programme.  Fine. €30.00 

 547 Ireland v New Zealand match programmes 1954, 1973 & 1974, al at Lansdowne Road.   €30.00 
 Fine.  (3) 

 548 Wales v Ireland at Cardiff Arms Park match programmes for 1955, 1957, 1959, 1961 &  €25.00 
 1963.  Very good to fine.  (5) 

 549 Ireland v Scotland at Lansdowne Road match programmes complete 1956 to 1978  €30.00 
 complete (no match in 1972), 1970 programme in VIP plastic folder.  Very good to fine.   

 550 Ireland v Wales at Lansdowne Road match programmes for 1956, 1958, 1960, 1966, 1968, €30.00 
  1970, 1974, 1976, 1978.  Very good to fine.  (9) 

 551 Scotland v Ireland at Murrayfield 1961, 1963, 1965, 1967, 1971, 1973, 1977 & 1979.  Fine.  €30.00 
  (8) 
 552 Wales v Ireland at Cardiff Arms Park match programmes for 1965, 1967, 1969, 1971,  €30.00 
 1973, 1975, 1977 & 1979.  Some scuffing on spines and front covers, very good.  (8) 

 553 Old Wesley RFC.  "History of Old Wesley RFC 1892-1954", also 1991 Centenary  €25.00 
 programme and programme for season 1990-91 v Greystones.  Very good to fine.  (3) 

 554 Wanderers FC.  Programmes for 1969 Centenary year v Wolfhounds, and three matches  €20.00 
 away v Coventry 1976, 1978 & 1984.  Fine. (4) 

 555 Munster match programmes: 1978 v Ulster, 1982 v Ulster, 1985 v Leinster, 1993 v Scottish €25.00 
  Exiles, 1993 v Leinster, 1993 v London Irish.  Fine.  (North & Midlands (Scotland), 2000 v  
 Ulster, 2001 v Llanelli plus ticket & pre-match lunch menu, 2003 Celtic League Semi Final v  
 Ulster plus ticket & pre-match lunch menu, 2003 Celtic League Final v Neath plus ticket,  
 2011 v London Irish.  Fine.  (11+5) 

 556 Irish Rugby Football Annual 1934-1935 published by Basil Clancy.  Fine. €50.00 

 557 "The Men in Green: The Story of Irish Rugby" Sean Diffley 1973 hardback with dust jacket,  €20.00 
 also Old Wesley Centenary book 1891-1991 soft covers.  Fine.  (2) 

 558 Ireland international ticket stubs for away matches: Australia 1999, Barbarians 2008,  €35.00 
 France 2014, 2015 (Cardiff), England 1972, 1974, 1984, 1988, 1992, 1998, 2000, 2002,  
 2004, 2006 plus Council Box, 2010, 2012, 2014, Italy 2011, 2013, New Zealand 2002,  
 Scotland 1997 plus Special Entry pass, Wales 1985, 1995, 1999, 2005 BBC Media Access,  

 559 "Greystones RFC Golden Jubilee 1937-1987: Record of a half century" ed M. Flannery  €75.00 
 hardback green cloth covers with gilt title 164 pages.  Scarce out of print, fine. 

  

  OTHER SPORTS 

 560 Athletics. Programmes for 1936 Castlecomer Novices, 1983 Cork City Marathon, 1987 Cork City  €20.00 
 Sports, 1995 Cork City Sports incl UCC 150 Ireland v England v Wales, 2004 Cork City  
 Sports, 2005 ditto with ticket, 2001 Munster AAI Spots Stars Awards Banquet, 2003  
 "Perform" official OCI magazine Sep/Oct 2003.  Fine.  (8) 
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 561 Athletics.  NACA(I) Sports official programmes: 1941 Davidstown, 1942 Castleboro, 1943  €40.00 
 Shroughmore, Kilmore, Kiltealy, 1944 Castledockrill, Bunclody (poor), 1949 Caim.  Mainly  
 fine.  (8) 

 562 Athletics & Cycling Annual Sports programmes for Kiltealy 1942, Killegny 1943 (at  €50.00 
 Clonroche), Castleboro 1944, Killinerin 1944, Ballymitty 1945, Kiltealy 1945, New Ross  
 1945, Conahy 1946.  Good to fine.  (9) 

 563 Boxing.  Official programmes for 1939 National Championships Dublin, 1939 European  €40.00 
 Championships Dublin, 1947 European Championships Dublin, 1949 National  
 Championships, 1986 Jem Roche Memorial Tournament Wexford, 1993 Garda v Leinster  
 Seln Mullingar, 1995 WBO Middleweight Championship of the World Steve Collins v Chris  
 Eubank at Cork plus autographed coloured card of Collins with belt.  Fine.  (8) 

 564 Boxing.  Irish Amateur Boxing Association Rules 1954, with corrections in pen and tipped- €20.00 
 in slips.  Fine. 

 565 Boxing.  Ardath cigarette card real photo of Jack Doyle, signed on the back "To Jack from  €30.00 
 Jack 'D' With All Good Wishes".  Very good 

 566 "The Irish Cyclist" monthly journal x5 issues 1950-1951.  Good to fine.  (5) €25.00 

 567 "A History of Golf in Bray: Centenary Record" Cyril Dunne 1997 hardback with dust jacket  €45.00 
 171 pages.  Very fine. 

 568 "Killiney Golf Club: an illustrated centenary history 1903-2003" Dermot Gilleece & John  €40.00 
 Redmond, hardbound with dust jacket, 96 pages.  Fine. 

 569 "A History of Wicklow Golf Club 1904-2004" Brendan Flynn hardback with dust jacket 314  €30.00 
 pages.  Fine. 

 570 Golf.  "Milltown Golf Club: An Illustrated Centenary History 1907-2007" Eamonn Beale,  €25.00 
 Dermot Gilleece & John Redmond large format hardback with dust jacket, dedicated &  
 signed by Eamonn Beale.  Fine. 

 571 "Winner All Right: 100 Years of Irish Racing & Breeding" Guy St John Williams 1999 large  €90.00 
 format hardback with dust jacket 424 pages, limited edition of1500, of which this is 948,  
 collector's item.  School library stamp on front endpaper, slight edge wear to dust jacket,  
 fine.  Scarce 

 572 Motor Cycle Racing.  1970 Skerries Road Race programme.  A little staple rust, fine. €20. 

 573 Motor Sport.  Silver & enamel plaque Leinster Motor Cycle & Light Car Club engraved "1st  €30.00 
 Class 1938 / A. Archer".  Fine. 

 574 Motor Racing.  "The 1903 Irish Gordon Bennett: The Race that Saved Motor Sport" Bob  €140.00 
 Montgomery 2000, large format hardback with dust jacket, limited edition no. 363 of 500  
 printed.  Scarce, fine. 

 575 "Texaco Sportstars 43 Book of Memories" 2000 hardback, with 12 cards inserted for 2000 €20.00 
  winners (?) plus listing of all winners 1959-1999.  Fine. 

 576 Table Tennis.  Programmes for 1950 Interprovincial at Castlebar, 1950 Leinster Open  €25.00 
 Championships, 1951 Ireland v Wales, 1952 Ireland v Scotland, 1954 Ireland v Germany,  
 1955 Ireland v Wales, 1956 International Exhibition, 1977 Ireland v Poland, 1979 Ireland v 
  Austria, 1981 Ireland v Wales.  Fine, most with results written in.  (10) 

 577 Yachting.  Cork City Centenary Regatta 1980, yellow metal medallion with red ribbon, in  €25.00 
 presentation case.  Very fine. 

 578 Cricket.  "The Badminton Library: Cricket, a new edition" PF Warner 1920 hardback  €20.00 
 decorative covers 348 pages with 52 plates.  Fine. 

 579 Cricket.  1992 miniature cricket bat with autographs of England Test team v Pakistan.    €50.00 
 Signatures include Robin Smith, Alec Stewart, Graeme Hick, Allan Lamb.  Mounted on plinth. 

 580 "Cycling" magazine x7 issues 1956/57 plus "Cycling & Mopeds" x4, 1958/59.  Fine.  (11) €25.00 

 581 Golf.  Runners-Up medal with ribbon for Halford Hewitt Cup 1954, white metal in  €35.00 
 presentation case and with accompanying letter, also bronze medallion "Bernard Darwin  
 Trophy" commemorating 50 years of this trophy in 2009.  Halford  Hewitt Cup was  
 competed for by Public School Old Boys, Darwin was a Walker Cup player in 1922.  Very  
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 582 "Behind the Scenes of Motor Racing" Ken Gregory 1960 hardback with dust jacket 296  €30.00 
 pages illustrated, foreword by Stirling Moss.  Fine. 

 583 Motor Racing.  "Brooklands: The Official Centenary History" David Venables 2007  €20.00 
 hardback with dust jacket 288 pages, illustrated.  Very fine. 

 
  

  

   

CONDITION RATINGS 
 

For sports programmes the following grades of condition are used: 
 

Very fine -excellent, no blemishes or imperfections, no writing on cover, scores may be written neatly on 

centre pages 
 

Fine -may have slight imperfections, such as name on cover, minor creasing, folds. 

 

Very good -as above but with one major imperfection, such as heavy creasing, small parts of one or more pages 
torn, heavy staple rust, or several slight imperfections 

 

Good -as above but with several major imperfections 
 

Fair -just about acceptable but with major imperfections and/or page missing 

 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 


